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COVENTRY

Workers® Comp Services

General Referral Form

Service Type

D Peer Review

Review

‘Workers Comp

Relerral Type

[ Aute

EMPLOYERS 07/07/2014

(O Radiology [] LTD/STD Record Rev

Review

[7] General Liability

£. Presenl disability and degraa ol disability

6. Further treaiment naeded? W sq, frequency and duration?

. Naed f(or surga
VHOH2E14 L

“REFE RRALDATE “WCEA (New York WIG ONLY) “ASM (NAME & CONTAGT )
7714
CLAINAANT PAYOR/ADJUSTEA NAME and  E- MAIL
DANIEL DEMARANVILLE (deceased) AMY CALDERA
“ADDHESS COMPANY
PO BOX 261 EMPLOYERS
“CITY & STATE ADDRESS
VER DI, NV 89439 P.O. BOX 539003
“PHONE FAX CITY & STATE
(775)345-6530 HENDERSON, NV 88053
D.0.8. T5.9 FHONE Fax
10/04/1934 702-671-7340 702-671-7691
CLAIMANT OCGUPATION CLAN ¥ INSURED
n/a {deceased) 1980204572 CITY OF RENO
TYPE OF WJURY DATE OF INJURY HIAISDIGTION UABILITY AUTO | NO FAULT | LTO/STOD | OTHEA
Heart attack 8/5112 Nevada
CLAIMANT ATTORNEY AUSH EXAM? NEEDED BY?
NAIVV - EVAN BEAVERS Oyes Xno 8714
ADDRESS “PHONE “RE-EXAM] Date
1000 E. WILLIAM STREET, #208 Oyes Xno
City State CARSON CITY, NV FAX FCP Re-exam Name:
89701
Trealing Physician TRANSPORTATION NEEDED7 | INTERPRETER NEEDED?
N/A Cyes no COyes [dno
X-FIAY AUTHORLZATION?
COyes Xno
SPECIALTY
Orthopadist Physical Madicina & Rehab{PMR).
Neurologist X Cardiclaglst
Neurosurgaon Surgeon
Chiropractor Internisi
Psychlatrist Psychologlst
Other Dantist
SPECIFIC INSTRUCTIONS
X 1, Diagnosls B, Can claimant 1eturm to work at this time? If not, whan ?
X 2. History of injury end subsaquent medical irsalment 9. Permanancy raling
X 3. Prior injuries andfor pre-axisting conditions 10, Has claimani relurnad 1o pre-accident slatus?
X 4. Causal refatlonship lo conditions 11. Has claimant raached maximym medical improvement?

12. Schedule Loss of Use (NY only)
13. MBS 15/8:

JA 0562



EMPLOYERS 07/a7/2014 H

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS
This request is for an [VIE by record review only as the claimant is deceased.
Please have the reviewing physician address the following questions:
1) Was there any evidence of heart disease prior to 8/5/12? If so, when and what?
2) Is there any evidence to support the diagnosis of atherosclerotic heart disease as noted on
the death certificate? Please explain.
3) Is there any evidence to support the diagnosis of coronary artery disease as noted in the
report by Dr. Ruggeroli? Please explain.
4) Was Mr. Demaranville’s myocardial infarction caused by atherosclerotic heart disease,
coronary artery disease or was it a post-operative complication?

Cc: Defensa Counsel (plaase include specific 2ty name, firm and complate ce: Nurse Casa Manager (please include name, address, lebTaxi)
address, leliax#)

LM.E. PHYSICIAN LOCATION EXAM DATE EXAM TIME

® Please email, fax or send referral form/ all medical records, per instructions below, based on Jurisdiction;
And/or contact your local Coventry ASM to arrange record pick-up.

Jurisdiction: CT, MA, ME, NH, RI, VT Coveniry Wotkers Comp Services
Phone: 800-392-6462 77 South Bedford Stzezt

Fax: 781-905-6038 Sulie 300

Burlingto » . Burlington, MA 01403
Jurisdiction: AL, DE, FL, GA, IA, IL, IN, KS, KY, MD, M1, MN, MO, NC, ND, Coventry Workers Comp Services
NE, NJ, OH, A, 5C, SD, TN, VA, Washlngton DC, W1, WV 100 Willowbrook Road

Phone; 800-662-2393 / Fax: 800-997-2209 Suite 300

Erechold mals@cviv.com = for medicaly Duilding One

Freehold, NJ 07728

Ersehold CME®cviv.com — for seferrals

Jurisdiction: AK, AR, AZ, CA, CO, HE, ID, LA, MS, MT, NbI, NV, OK, OR, TX, | Coveatry Workers Comp Services

UT, WA, WY 2800 N Dallas Parkwaty
Phone: B00-675-3480 / Fax: 800-797-8760 Suite 300
Vi Ptano, TX 75093
Jurisdiction: - NY anly Coventry Workers Comp Services
Phone; 800-257-1463 100 Willowhrock Road
Fax; 877-675-1465 Building One
| NYWCmeds@cvivcon Freshold, NI 07728

Trude B. Iohnson

Account Sales Manager.Nevada

Caventry Workers’ Comp Services
Solutions to Restore Health and Productivity
Cell: {702)726-0260

Fax: (702)750-1346

Email: TBJohnson| @cvty.com

JA 0563
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ZEV LAGSTEIN, M.D o e
FA.C.C. FASN.C,LTD. v

Diplonutte American Roand of Canlipvascular Disease coae P
Diplomate Americun Bourd of internol Medleine b g gDy YT

August 31, 2014

Coventry SR #6585410

Claim #1990204572

Injured Person. Daniel Demacanville

Requester: Amy Caldera

Requested Company: Employers Insurance Cempany of Nevada
Date of incident: 08/05/2012, insured

City of Reno

Pear Mry, Caldern:

T revicwed at length all the records submitted. This includes all corrcspondence bebween
all parties involved, certificate of death dated 08/15/2012,

I reviewed all records submitted including the fullowing:

1. Referral form.

2. All correspandence between invelved partics.

3. Surgical anesthesia report dated 08/05/2012.

4. Office visits and notes hy providers at Acadizx Medical Group dated 09/08/2006,
01/2512007, 08/14/2007, 01/09/2008, 04/15/2008, 07/16/2008, 08/07/2008, 11/20/2008,
01/27/2009, 02/20/2009, 05/1372009, 06/10/2009, 10/1372009, 01/26/2010, 15/26/2010,
08/30/2010, 01/31/2011 04725/2011 06/15/201  06/21/2011 08/02/2011 10/26/2011,
11/23/2011, 12/20/2011, 02/04/2012, 04/19/2012, and 05/29/2012.

5. Notes from Dr. Richard Ganchan, Reno Heart Physicians.

6. Stress echocurdivgram report of 03/26/2011.

7. 01/14/2011 consuitation by Dr. Karen Clurk, Reno Heart Physicians.

8. Consultation by Dr. David H 1d, urologist.

9. Consultation by Dr. David Mathis, Nevada ENT and Hearing Associates.

10. Flexible cystuscepy report by Dr. David Huld of 11/19/2006.

t1.Progress notes and Iaboratory testings from Dr. Fred Fricke of Nevada
Gastroenterology.

12. Multiple EKG reports.

13. Upper Gl series, 86/01/2012.

14. Renal ultrasound, 11/11/2008.

15. Hand x-rays of 01/15/2007.

16. Abdominal MRI.

PAGE 3/8°RCVD AT /52014 9:28:20 AM [Pacific Daylight Time] * SVR:HND-RFAX-PRO13 * DIHS: 7851 * CSID:MID101 * DURATION (mm.-53):02-54
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In reviewing the records, it appears that Mr. Danie! Demaranville, date of birth 10/0:4/1934,
underwent laparoescopic cholecystectomy on 08/05/2012 by Dr. Gomez. He was diagnosed
with gallbladder discase, underwent surgery, the intraoperative anesthesia report indicates
uneventful surgery with normal vital signs, heart rate of 106, normal temperature at 97.5,
blood pressurc of 105/71, and uxygen saturation of 95%. Anesthesia note of 08/05/2012 at
18:30, sipnature unclcur, indicates that shortly after returning to the PACU
postoperatively, it was reportcd the patient became hypotensive and tachyeardic. His
blood pressurc dropped tn the 80is and eventuanlly to the 60s. He was given intravenous
fluid challenpe with some tempornry improvement, but at 18:10, the patient beeame more
hypotensive and bradycurdie, leading to foll rest. Full CPR was initiated at no avail. Lt
appears that the patient had an echocardiogram, EKG, and a chest x-ray during that
period of time; however, the actual reports were not available for my review. Notes in the
records indicate that once CPR way initiated, the EKG revealed wide complex brudycardia,
chest x-ray revenled pulmonary edema, nnd an echocardingram donpe just hefore the
patient was pronounced dead, revealed no left ventriculay activity. The death certificate
indicates that the patient was dingunosed with massive heart attack sfter sorgery and the
nuture of the injury was a cardiac arrest with underlying arterivsclerotic heart discuse,

Dr. Frank Carrca, cardiologist examined the patient in the recovery room, but I could not
identify any notes by Dr. Carrea. As ulrcady discussed above, there was an only ancsthesia
note, timed 18:30 duted 08/405/2012.

1u reviewing the records, a questionnaire filled up by the patient on 01/31/2011 given to
him at the Acadin Mcdical Group indicatcs that he complained of some difficulty breathing
with excertion and had no calf pain. His cardinvascular examination was normal

On 03/28/2011, Reno/Carson Heart Physlcizns indicate that an EKG revealed a right
bundle branch block (RBBB). Blood pressurc was 140/84. The paticnt underwent a Bruce
stress test, achieving n max heart rate of 143 and seven METS of encrgy expenditure. This
was a stress echocardiogram interprefed by Dr. Jerry Zebrack., The cjection fraction was
normal and the test was felt to be within the normat limits. On 03/30/2011, namely two
days later, Dr. Richard Ganchan, cardinlogist of the same group rcports to the referring
physiciun that this stress test was within nermal limits.

Multiple phoae calls from Laura, widow to the group are noted. The information In the
notes indicates that she had multiple questions regarding medical regimcen, but no specifie
symptoms were reported.

Dr. David Mathis, ENT specialist saw the paticnt on 06/20/2011. The information in the
nolces is irvelevant tn this review.

On 02/1472012, the patient was seen hy Kathleen Lydon, APN, He did not report any
symptoms on the questionnnire and her cardivvascular and pulmonary cxaminations were
normul.

PAGE 478 * RCVD AT 9/5/2014 9:26:20 AM [Pacific Daylight Time] ® EVR:HND-RFAX-PROV1I * DHIS:TE91 * CSINUMID 102 * QURATION (mm-35):02-54
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The patient was scen by Dr. Hastings of sume group on 04/19/2012 and the total evaluation
was unrcmarkable.

On 05/16/2012, the laboratory panel performed at LubCorp ix nuted. The CBC was
normal. Cholesterol was 182. HDL was 61, triglycerides 86, and LDL was minimally
clevated ot 104,

On 05/2972012, the patient wnas seen agaln by Kathlcen Lydon. He compluined of
abdominal, epigastric, and buck pains with some episodes of vomiting. A complete GI
svorkup was ordered.

On 06/01/2012, an upper Gl and barivm swallow were performed at Kathleen Lydor’s
request. This showed marked spontancous reflux discase,

On 06/05/2012, lahorutory testing was performed and this revesled normal liver function
tcsts and amylase and lipase were normal. This was orderced in order to rulc ont
pancreatitis.

On 06/07/2012, the paticnt underwvent EGD (upper endoscopy) by Dr. John Gray and this
revealed mild gastritis. A CEA (carcinoembryonie antigen) level was normal.

On 07/23/2012, an MRI of the sbdomen with and without contrast way noted, revealing
hepatic cysty.

On 07/26/2012, namely three days later, a HIDA scan was performcd. This test was
abnormal, revealing diminished pallbladder ejection fraction at 22% with poor
contraction. The patient wus diagnosed with biliary dyskinesin.

On 08/02/2012, an EKG was performed, most likely a preoperative EKG. This EKG ns all
other EKGs was personully rcviewed by mc, reveuling sinuy brudycardia at 53 per minuate
with a right bundl¢ branch block and right axis deviation.

The medication the patient wus on for the most part included the following:

1. Aspirin 81 mg 1 day.

2. Citalopram 20 mg a day.

3. Doxazosin 4 mg a day.

4. Runitidine 300 mg a day.

S. Tamsalosin 0.4 mg a day.

Of notc js the fact that the only medication which may reduce blood pressure was
doxazosin, which is an alpha-blecker, usually prescribed for benign prostatic hypertrophy,
but may also lower blood pressure.
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The operative anesthesia report indicates that the patient at the time of surpery was on
Zantae, Celexa, Cardara (generic doxazosin), metoprolol (this most likely was prescribed
for hypertension and accounts for the sinus bradycardia at 53 as noted on the preoperative
EEKG), Levsin most likely preseribed by the gastrocnterologist, and Prilosec (the paiient

was also on Zautac; one is un H2 blocker and the other onc is proton pump inhibitor, but
for the samc symptom control).

Consultation by Dr. Karen Clark, cardiclogist is noted on 01/14/2011. She mcntions a
prior stress echocardiogram of 2004, which wus uncemarkable except for mild left
ventricular hypertrophy and an abnormal EKG of 2004 also revealing a vight bundle
braach block.

Past surpical history is somcwhat sketchy, but scems to include hermiorrhaphy, back
surgery, and orchiectomy.

The patient was seen by Dr. David Hald, urologist und underwent cystoscopy on
11/12/2008. He was found to have microscopic hematuria,

A note by Dr. Jay Betz of 05/13/2013 is noted.

It appears that a stress echovardiogram dated 03/29/19% ordered by the Acadis Mcdical
Group way normal.

Lub work performed at LubCorp of 10/09/2006 reveals fasting blood glucese of 92 with
normal lipids.

Pulmonary function test of 10/12/2006 revenled moderate obstruction with mild restrictive
lung discase.

An EKG of 10/13/2006 revenled normal sinus rhythm, right bundle branch block, and right
axis devialion.

X-ray of the hands of 01/15/2007 was unremarkable.

Right upper extremity ultrasound on 08/14/2007 was ncgative without evidence of decp
vein thrombophlebitis of the right arm.

Lab work of 10/10/2007 revealed normal fasting bleud glucase and normal lipids.

EKGs of 10/15/2007 and 10/15/2109 reviewed, revealing normal sinus rhythm auad an
RBBB.

Lab work of 10/21/2009 reveals glucose of 118, which is slightly elevated (no documcntation
whether thiy was fusting or random specimen).
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On 01/26/2010, the paticat reports on u guestionnaire thut he had some difficulty breathing
with exertion and calf pain while walking (such symptoms were not reportcd on subsequent
questionnaires).

On 05/24/2010, chest skin biopsy revealed scborrhbeic keratitis,
On (9/03/2010, ghscuse was 96 and lipids were within normal limits.

From the aforvmentioned record review, it appears that the paticnt bad n chronic right
bundlc branch block with right axis deviation. This by itself docs not necessarily indicate
underlying organic henrt disease and does mot suppori the underlying disgnosis of
arteriosclervtic cardiovascular disease. As fur as the patient’s hypertension, it appears that
his bloed pressure was well controlled and he was preseribed doxazesin for benign
prostatic hypcrtrophy (BPH), which may also lower blood pressure. It is only on the
operative anesthesia note that mctoprolol is mentioned, It would appear that the patient
suffered perhaps from very mild hypertension, which was well controlled. The stress teat
report of 03/28/2011 indicates normal blood pressure response to exertion. There i3 also
wmention of modcerate EtOH cansumption, wherchy the putient uscd to drink somc martinis
more 30 on the weekends, but there is no indication of EtOH abuse. The patient quit
smoking in 2009. Therefore, an extensive review of the records docs not indicate thut the
paticat was diagnosed with underlying coronary artery disense. He had mild hypertension
and one stress echo indicated mild or bordcrline left ventricular hypestrophy, This was not
reporled on the subsequent test. There was no evidence of dyslipidemia, therc was no
Tamily history of coromary artery disease, and most recently, thc patient denied uny
cardiovascular or pulmonary symptomatology.

Lcticrs by Dr. Charles Ruggerali und Dr. Yasminc, both cardiologists were reviewed.
Letter by Sankar Pemmaraju, D.O. of 09/03/2013 was also reviewed.

In response to the questions posed to me, all the services provided secmed to bo necessary
and nppropriate,

1. As far as the special instructions, my response o question #1 is as follows: There was
no clear evidence of heart disewse prior to 08/05/2012. The EKG revenled a right
bundle branch block and right axis deviation, but this by itsel is Ipsufficient to
document underlying corvnary artery discase, There was borderline left ventricular
hypertrophy oun the echacardiogram reportcd on one stress test, but not on the other
and this also iy insufficient to diagnose this patient with underlying coronary artery
disease and may merely reflect the fact that he suffered from hypertension, whick as
indicated above was wild und well controlled with normal blend pressure response to
exertion.

2. In response to question #2, there is not cnough evidence to support disgnosis of
arteriosclerntic heart disense as noted on death ccrtificate, There is no postoperative
EKG to indicate ischemia and/or myucardial infarctivn. The patient did not have an
autopsy and cardiac enzymes were apparently not deawn.,
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Thercfore, I feel itbut there is not enough information and evidence to support diagoosis
of arterivsclerotic heart disense. ‘Therefore, | feel there is no evidence to support the
diagnosis as noted on the deanth certificate,

3. la responsc to question #3, I do not feel that therc is conugh cvidence to support Dr.
Ruggcroli’s assertion that the patient had vceult peclusive arterivsclerotic heart disease
leading to pulse/electrienl nctivity,

4, In response to gucstion #d, there is no cvidence to support diagnosis of myocnedial
infarction in the absence of abnormal postoperative EKG and postoperative cardine
enzymes, cspecially troponin-§ level,  There was ne evidence uf underlying
urtcrioscleratic heart discase. Therefare, the death is due to a postoperative
complication of unclear etinlogy. Clearly, the afaremcativned diagnostic test with or
without autopsy wnuld huavc clarified this issue beyond any donbts.

If additional recurds are noted such as postoperative EKG and notes by Dr. Frank Carrca,
who participated in thc resuscitation, please forward them to my review und I will dictate
un addendum.,

Thank you for the upportunity to review the records,

Sinccrely,

A e

Zev Lagstein, M.D.,, F.AL.C., F.AS.N.C.
ClinicalAssociate Professor of Medicine

Diplomate, Americun Bourd of internal Medicine
Diplomate, Amcrican Board of Cerdiovascular Disease
Diplomate, American Board of Nuclear Cardiology
Diplomate and Senior Disability Analyst
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Details

NEVADA STATE BOARD OF MEDICAL
EXAMINERS

Licensee Details

Scope of Practice

Scope of Practice: Cardiovascular Diseases

Scope of Practice: Internal Medicine

Scope of Practice: Cardiology, Nuclear

Education & Trainin

School: Internal Medicine
. . American

Degree\Certificate: Board

Date Enrolled:

Date Graduated: 1/1/1980

Scope of Practice: Internal Medicine
———————

School: University of Arizona / Tucson, AZ

Degree\Certificate: Fellowship

Date Fnenllad- TNnaI7
12
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Date Uraduated:  6/30/1980
|_Scope of Practice: Cardiovasc Diseases
IEchool: Cardiovascular Diseases l

) . .AmBd
Degree\Certificate: Subboard

Date Enrolled: "
Date Graduated: 1/1/1981

Scope of Practice: Intemal Medicine
CURRENT EMPLOYMENT STATUS / CONDITIONS/RESTRICTIONS ON

LICENSE AND MALPRACTICE INFORMATION
NONE

£

Board Actions
NONE

Please note that the settlement of a medical malpractice action may occur for a
variety of reasons that do not necessarily reflect negatively on the professional
campetence or canduct of the provider. Therefore, there may be no disciplinary
action appearing for a licensee even though there is a closed malpractice claim
on file. A payment in the settlement of medical malpractice does not create a
presumption that medical malpractice occurred. Sometimes insurance
companies settle a case without the knowledge and/or agreement of the
physician. This database represents information from insurers to date. Please
note: All insurers may not have submitted claim information to the Board.

| Close Window |

212

hiip:/ime dboard.nv.goviVerification/Delails. aspx7agency_ld=1&Hcense_id=10138
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Pursuant to NRCP 5(b}, 1 certify that I am an employee ©f the
law firm of Sertic Law Ltd., Attorneys at Law, over the age of
eighteen years, not a party to the within matter, and that on the
7 day of September, 2014, I served by fax, a true copy of the

foregoing or attached document, addressed to:

FAX: 775-684-7575

NAIW

Evan Beavers

1000 E William Street #208

Carson City, Nevada 89701

FAX: 775-788-2020
Timothy Rowe, Esq.
P.O0. Box 2670
Reno, NV B9505

Plrra, . W

Gina L. Walsh

AFFIRMATION (Pursuant to NRS 239B.030)
The undersigned does hereby affirm to the best of his
knowledge that the attached document does not contain the social
security number of any person.

Dated on this ii?day of September, 2014.

Mark S. Sertic
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. Suite 230
{(702) 4B6-2830

NV 89701 (775} 684-7555
Rancho Drive

1000 East William Streec, Suite 208
Las Vegas, NV 89102

NEVADA ATTORMEY POR INJURED WORKZnS

Carson Clcty,
2200 South

5 ORIGNAL

g

{7
NEVADA DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION °

BEFORE THE APPEALS OFFICER /01'§7P -3 [,] /. o4

[N}
[}

In the Matter of the Claim No.: 12853C301824
Industrial Insurance Claim
Hearing No.: 46538-SA

of 45822-KD
44686-8A

DANIEL DEMARANVILLE Appeal No.: 46812-LLW
/ 46479-LLW

445957-LLNW

OTION FOR CO ANCE AND RESETTING

Comes now, Laura Demaranville, surviving spouse of
Daniel Demaranville, deceased, by and through her attorney, Evan
Beavers, Esg., Nevada Attorney for Injured Workers, hereby moves
the Appeals Officer for a continuance of this matter currently
scheduled for September 8, 2014 to be rescheduled to October 29,
2014, at 1:30-3:30 p.m. (2 hours).

This motion is made and based on NAC 616C.318 and the
Affidavit of Counsel attached hereto.

AFFIRMATION

The undersigned affirms, pursuant to NAC 616C.303, that
no personal identifying information appears in this document.

DATED this v day of September, 2014.

NEVADA(fT?O EY FOR INJURED WORKERS

- [
Evan Beavers, Esq.
Attorney for the Claimant
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NEVADA ATTORMEY POR IMIURED WORNERG
1000 East William Sctreet
NV 89701 (775) 6B4-7555
Rancho Drive, Suite 230
{702) 486-2830

Carson City,

2200 South
Las Vegas, NV 89102
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14
15
16
17
18
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20
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22
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27
28

AFFIDAVIT OF COUNSEL
STATE OF NEVADA )

: S8
CARSON CITY }

I, Evan Beavers, do hereby swear or affirm under
penalty of perjury that the following facts are true and correct:
l. I have been appointed to represent Claimant Laura
Demaranville in her worker's compensation hearing on
September 8, 2014, at 10:00 a.m.

2. A continuance is needed to evaluate recently

received evidence.

3. I contacted the claimant to discuss a continuance
in this matter, and she has no objection.

4. Counsel for all parties, via conference call, have
contacted the Appeals Officer to discuss the continuance
requested, and it was approved.

5. This motion is made for the above-stated reasons
and for no other purpose.

6. Therefore, it is respectfully requested that the
current hearing date of September 8, 2014, be vacated and the new

hearing reset for Wednesday, October 29, 2014, at 1:30-3:30 p.m.

2 hours). (2;’ p
/H

Evan Béavers

SIGNED and SWORN to (or affirmed) before me
this _ééf&:L day of September, 2014

by Evan Beavers.

Notary Pﬁic
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(702) 486-2830

Carson City, NV 085701 (775) 684-7555
Las Vegas, NV 09102

1000 East Willjam Street, Suite 208
2200 South Rancho Drive, Suite 230

NEVADA ATTOMMEY POR INJURED WORKERS

o) [+ 4] | o un i

10
11
12
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24
25
26
27
28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
Pursuant to NRCP 5(b}, I certify that I am an employee
of the State of Nevada, Nevada Attorney for Injured Workers, and
that on this date I deposited for mailing at Carson City, Nevada,
a true and correct copy of the within and foregoing MOTION FOR
CONTINUANCE AND RESETTING addressed to:

LAURA DEMARANVILLE
PO BOX 261
VERDI NV 89439

CITY OF RENO

ATTN CARA BOWLING
PO BOX 1900

RENO NV 89505

TIMOTHY E ROWE ESQ
MCDONALD CARANQO WILSON
100 w LIBERTY ST 10™ FL
PO BOX 2670

RENC NV 89505-2670

CCMST
PO BOX 20068
RENO NV 89515-0068

EMPL.OYERS

PO BOX 539004
HENDERSON NV 89053-9004
MARK 8 SERTIC ESQ
SERTIC LAW LTD

5975 HOME GARDENS DR
RENO NV 89502

DATED: _.;i;%2tJEkﬂuLU&Lhéz—ggéuji;—————
SIGNED: M
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NEVADA DEl;%RI:l"MEI\ T OF ADMINISTRATION
BEFO PPEALS OFFICER

1050 E. WILLIAM, SUITE 450
CARSON CITY, NV 89701 FILED
SEP 10 2014

OEPT. OF ADMINISTRATION
APPEALS OFFICER

In the Matter of the Contested
Industrial Insurance Claim of: Claim No:  12853C301824
1990204572

Hearing No: 46538-SA
45822-KD
44686-SA

Appeal No: 46812-LLW
46479-LLW

DANIEL DEMARANVILLE, 44957-LLW
DECEASED,

Claimant.

ORDER
For good cause, the Claimant’s Motion for Continuance is granted.

This matter is reset for hearing on:
DATE: Wednesday, October 29, 2014

TIME: 1:30PM
IT IS SO ORDERED.

o o)

LORNA L WARD
APPEALS OFFICER
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CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

The undersigned, an employee of the State of Nevada, Department of
Administration, Hearings Division, does hereby certify that on the date shown
below, a true and correct copy of the foregoing ORDER was duly mailed, postage
prepaid OR placed in the appropriate addressee runner file at the Department of
Administration, Hearings Division, 1050 E. Williams Street, Carson City, Nevada,

to the following:

DANIEL DEMARANVILLE, DECEASED
C/O LAURA DEMARANVILLE

PO BOX 261

VERDIL, NV 89439

EVAN BEAVERS, ESQ
1000 E WILLIAM #208
CARSONCITY NV 89701

CITY OF RENO

ATTN CARA BOWLING
PO BOX 1900

RENO, NV 89505

TIMOTHY ROWE, ESQ
PO BOX 2670
RENO NV 89505

EMPLOYERS INSURANCE COMP OF NV
PO BOX 535004
HENDERSON, NV 89053

MARK SERTIC, ESQ
3975 HOME GARDENS DRIVE
RENO NV 89502

Dated this | ju’\ day of September, 2014,

VAV’ (LA
Kristi Fraser, Legal Secretary II
Employee of the State of Nevada
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(775) 6B4-7555
(702} 486-2830

NEVADA ATTOUNEY FOR INJURED WORKERS

1000 East William Street, Suite 208

Carson City, NV 8970]
2200 South Rancho Drive, Suite 230

Las Vegas, NV 80102
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In the Matter of the

Industrial

DANIEL DEMARANVILLE

s ORIGINAL

by

NEVADA DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION:

BEFORE THE APPEALS OFFICER

Claim No.:

Insurance Claim
Hearing No.:

of

Appeal No.:

Page #

001
002-003
004

I T'S THIRD EXHTIBRTT

Employer‘s Wage Verification Form

NAIW letter to Charles E. Ruggeroli, MD

Response from Charles E. Ruggeroli, MD

to NAIW letter of October 3, 2014

AFFIRMATION

Pursuant to NAC 616C.303,

information appears in this; exhibit.

e
DATED this < 2 ~ day of Octcber, 2014

12853C301824
46538-SA
45822-KD
44686-5A
46812-LLW

46479-LLW
44957-LLW

Undated
10/03/2014
10/13/2014

I affirm that no personal

NEVAD%:E?T #NEY FOR INJURED WORKERS

(&

Evan Beavyers,

Esq.

Attorney for Claimant

TATERED INTO

TovceaspHET __*E
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BRI SANDOVAL ) STATE OF NEVADA BRUCE H. BRESLOW
Gavernor

Dircetor

EVAN BEAVERS
Nevoda Attarney for
Injured Workers

DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND INDUSTRY
NEVADA ATTORNEY FOR INJURED WORKERS
1000 E, William Street, Sulte 208
Carson City, Nevada 89701
{(775) 684-7555 - Fax (775) 684.7575

October 3, 2014

VIA FACSIMILE 702-870-1995

CHARLES E RUGGEROLI MD

CARDIOLOGY & CARDIOVASCULAR CONSULTANTS
700 SHADOW LN STE 166

LAS VEGAS NV 89106

Re: DANIEL DEMARANVILLE

Dear Dr. Ruggeroli:

As you are aware, the office of the Nevada Attorney for
Injured Workers (NAIW) has been appointed to represent Laura
DeMaranville in her efforts to secure benefits arising from the
death of her husband, Daniel DeMaranville. You reviewed Mr.
DeMaranville's medical records in May of this vear and provided
an opinion as to the cause of death at that time. The purpose of
this letter is to seek your review of an opposing opinion being
offered by the insurer seeking to deny benefits to Mrs.
DeMaranville.

Included with this letter is a copy of a medical opinion by
Dr. Zev Lagstein dated August 31, 2014, Dr. Lagstein, after
reviewing Mr. DeMaranville'’'s medical records, refutes your
finding that heart disease was the cause of death. On bahalf of
Mrs. DeMaranville, I ask that you carefully review Dr. Lagstein's
complete opinion and respond to each of his four responses to the

questions posed to him.

When I sought your assistance in May I delivered to you a
copy of Mr. DeMaranville’s records. If you need for me to resend
those documents, please advise. If there is a charge for your
written response to Dr. Lagstein’s opinion, please let me know in
advance to arrange payment,

Website: http://www.nalw.nv.gov
E-mail; naiw@naiw.nv.gov

10) i3 5B

{NSPO Rev. 240
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CHARLES E RUGGEROLI MD
October 3, 2014
Page 2

The hearing on Mrs, DeMaranville's appeal of the insurer’s
denial of benefits has been continued for this follow-up opinion.
If at all possible, please respond by Monday, October 13, 2014.

Sincerely,

NEVAD TORNEY FOR INJURED WORKERS

Evan Beavers, Esqg.

EBB/nls
Encl. As stated

cc: Laura Demaranville
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The patient's was o 77-year-old gentleman with no d'né't"nn:enmd history ofcoronary anery
disease, Patient did bave multiple cardiovascular siskc Iiétarywhich were remarkable fur
gender with advancing age, treated hyperlipidemia, mild prediibites. At the time of his
death, patient was not 3 smaker. Family history was noncontributory, Paticar did have a
histary of an abnormal resting electrocardiogram which demonstrateda, complete right bundle
branch block. Patient bad a stress echocardiogram performed in 2011 which demeatrated no
evidenee of significans segrnenta] reglonal wall motien abnormalites,

October 13,2014 .

Adter 2 long histary of complaints of sbdemina pain ar discomfort., the patient was edmlitted
for elective laparoscopie cholecystectomy on August 5, 2012 secondary to biliary dyskiness,

Patlent asrived in the fecavery room with normal vital signs, However, oflerwerds became
hypotensive and tachycardic, Laboratory evaluation wag performed,
az clevated tropooin of .32 mgiml. This iy consistent with myocardial necrosis ae heart
demage. Laboratory evaluation was obtained of 3:35 PM, The patient’s condition worsened
with worsening bypotension and increased tachycardin, Ultimatuly patent was dingnased
with pulseless elcetric activity. Echocardiogram during the resuscitation demonsirated ao
evidenca of veatricular activity, Resuscitation was tcrminated and the patiant prouounced ae
wround 7:30 PM.

In my opinion, paticnt had undeslying aceult seclusive coroneary artery discase. Cardisc
topenins dmwn approximately 4 hours prioe t his death were elevated and consistent with a
cardiovascular couse of the paticnrs death,

Fhysicion:
Charles E. Ruggéroli, MD, FACC, FSCAL, FASNC

.

Suite 166. Las Vegas, NV 89106 { ( 702) 253-1601 | Faw (702) 870-1995 | www.CCClaccom
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(775) 684-7555
{702) 486-2830
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NEVADA ATTOHNEY FOR INJURED WORKENS
(%1
-~

1000 Enst William Sireet, Suite 208

Carson City, NV 89701
2200 South Rancho Drive, Suite 230

Las Vegas, NV 89102

a
w

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
Pursuant to NRCP 5(b), I certify that I am an employee
of the State of Nevada, Nevada Attorney for Injured Workers, and
that on this date I deposited for mailing at Carson City, Nevada,

a true and correct copy of the within and foregoing CLAIMANT'S
THIRD EXHIBIT addressed to:

LAURA DEMARANVILLE
PO BOX 261
VERDI NV 89439

CITY OF RENO
ATTN CARA BOWLING
PO BOX 1900

RENO NV B9505

CCMST
PO BOX 20068
RENC NV B839515-0068

EMPLOYERS

PO BOX 539004

HENDERSON NV B9053-9004

and that on this date I served a true and correct copy of the
ahove-~referenced document by facsimile and by hand delivery to

the following parties via Reno Carson Messenger Service to the

addresses below:

TIMOTHY E ROWE ESQ
MCDONALD CARANO WILSON
100 W LIBERTY ST 10™ FL
PO BOX 2670

RENQO NV 89505-2670

MARK S SERTIC ESQ
SERTIC LAW LTD

5975 HOME GARDENS DR
RENO NV 85502

patep: __Ocdnhon. 23 2014
SIGNED: /J—a—\u.._‘.’;\()f &{/\MTZ/L

JA 0486
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NEVADA ATTORMEY FOR INJURED WORKERS
Carson Cicy, NV B3701
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NEVADA DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

BEFORE THE APPEALS OFFICER _ _
‘:- -; T
] -“-;"-:. )
HELE
In the Matter of the Claim No.: 12853C301824

Industrial Insurance Claim
Hearing No.: 46538-SA

of 45822-KD

4468B6-SA
DANIEL DEMARANVILLE Appeal No.: 46812-LLW
/ 46479-LLW
44957-L1W

MOTION FOR CONTINUANCE AND RESETTING

Comes now, Laura Demaranville, surviving spouse of
Daniel Demaranville, deceased, by and through her attorney, Evan
Beavers, Esg., Nevada Attorney for Injured Workers, hereby moves
the Appeals Officer for a continuance of this matter currently
scheduled for October 29, 2014 to be rescheduled to January 7,
2015, at 2:30-4:30 p.m. (2 hours).
This motion is made and based on NAC 616C.318 and the
Affidavit of Counsel attached hereto.
IRMATION
The undersigned affirms, pursuant to NAC 616C.303, that
no personal identifying information appears in this document.
DATED this ;Zg;fi‘ day of October, 2014.
NEVADA/%?TORNEY FOR INJURED WORKERS

¢

Evan Beatlers, Esq.
Attorney for the Claimant

JA 0%
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NEVADA ATTORNEY POR IHIUREZD
1000 East William Screet
Carson City,

2200 South R

Las Vegas,
X
@

AFFIDAVIT OF CQUNSEL

STATE OF NEVADA )
: S8

CARSON CITY i

I, Evan Beavers, do hereby swear or affirm under
penalty of perjury that the following facts are true and correcr:
1. I have been appointed to represent Claimant Laura

Demaranville in her worker's compensation hearing on October 29,

2014, a2t 1:30 p.m.

2. A continuance is needed to explore settlement.

3. I contacted the claimant to discuss a continuance

in this matter, and she has no objection.

4. Counsel for all parties, via conference call, have
contacted the Appeals Officer to discuss the continuance
requested, and it was approved.

5. This motion is made for the above-stated reasons
and for no other purpose.

6. Therefore, it is respectfully requested that the
current hearing date of October 29, 2014, be vacated and the new

hearing reset for Wednesday, January 7, 2015, at 2:30-4:30 p.m.

{2 hours). ’
2>
4

Evan Beavers

SIGNED and SWORN to (or affirmed) before me

this _é:&‘&day of October, 2014
po e e e

by Evan Beavers. ST T T

LT MUR W SR R PUN LI
) SLonT Lty
Notary 1c

JA 0689



{702} 486-2830

2200 South Rancho Drive, Suite 230

Las Vegas, NV 89102

HEVADA ATTORNEY YOR IMJURED WORKZRS
1000 East William Street, Suite 208

Carson City, NV 83701 ({775) 684-7555
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
Pursuant to NRCP S(b), I certify that I am an employee
of the State of Nevada, Nevada Attorney for Injured Workers, and
that on this date I deposited for mailing at Carson City, Nevada,

a true and correct copy of the within and foregoing MOTION FOR
CONTINUANCE AND RESETTING addressed to:

LAURA DEMARANVILLE
BO BOX 261
VERDL NV 89439

CITY OF RENQ

ATTN CARA BOWLING
PO BOX 1900

RENO NV 89505

CCMSI
PO BOX 20068
RENO NV B89515-0068

EMPLOYERS

PO BOX 539004

HENDERSON NV 89053-9004

and that on this date, I prepared for hand delivery a true and

correct copy of the afore-mentioned document, by hand delivery to

the following party via Reno Carson Messenger Service, to the

address below:

TIMOTHY E ROWE ESQ
MCDONALD CARANO WILSON
100 W LIBERTY ST 10™ FL
PO BOX 2670

RENO NV 89505-2670

MARK S SERTIC ESQ
SERTIC LAW LTD

5975 HOME GARDENS DR
RENO NV 89502

DATED: Octslaen Z4a, 2o\ 4

SIGNED: M&iﬂﬂdm—k

JA 05
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NEVADA DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
BEFO PEALS OFFICER

RET -
s
1050 E. WILLIAM, SUITE 450 <[
CARSON CITY, NV 89701 NOV g 4
oey 2014
APPEay oﬁggm oy
In the Matter of the Contested
Industrial Insurance Claim of: Claim No:  12853C301824
1990204572
Hearing No: 46538-SA
45822-KD
44686-SA
Appeal No: 46812-LLW
DANIEL DEMARANVILLE, 46479-LLW
DECEASED, 44957-LLW

Claimant.

ORDER

For good cause, the Motion for Continuance is granted. This matter is

reset for hearing on:
DATE: Wednesday, January 7, 2015
TIME: 2:30PM - 4:30 PM
IT IS SO ORDERED.

Rl

LORNA L WARD
APPEALS OFFICER

JA 0592
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CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

The undersigned, an employee of the State of Nevada, Department of
Administration, Hearings Division, does hereby certify that on the date shown
below, a true and correct copy of the foregoing ORDER was duly mailed, postage
prepaid OR placed in the appropriate addressee runner file at the Depariment of
Administration, Hearings Division, 1050 E. Williams Street, Carson City, Nevada,

to the following:

DANIEL DEMARANVILLE, DECEASED
C/O LAURA DEMARANVILLE

PO BOX 261

VERDL NV 89439

EVAN BEAVERS, ESQ
1000 E WILLIAM #208
CARSON CITY NV 89701

CITY OF RENO

ATTN CARA BOWLING
PO BOX 1900

RENO, NV 89505

TIMOTHY ROWE, ESQ
PO BOX 2670
RENO NV 89505

EMPLOYERS INSURANCE COMP OF NV
PO BOX 539004
HENDERSON, NV 89033

MARK SERTIC, ESQ
5975 HOME GARDENS DRIVE
RENO NV 89502

Dated this_~3__ day of November, 2014.

Kristi Fraser, Legal Secretary Iﬂ

Employee of the State of Nevada

JA 05

93
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NEVADA ATTORNEY FOR INJURED WORKERS
X
-]

1000 East William Street, Suite 208

Carson City, NV 89701

2200 Seuth Ranchio Drive, Suite 230
Las Vepas, NV 89102

(48]
o

! i

Ty .u\nqﬂ-
- =] Unloil rl.
NEVADA DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

BEFORE THE APPEALS OFFICER ' BT 5

-

In the Matter of the Claim No.: 12853C€301824

Industrial Insurance Claim
Hearing No.: 46538-SA

of 45822-KD
44686-5A
DANIEL DEMARANVILLE Appeal No.: 46812-LLW
/ 46479-LLW
44957-LLW
CLATMANT'S FOURTH EXHIBIT

Page #

001-012 Fax to Charles E. Ruggelori, MD enclosing 10/03/2014
August 5, 2012 Renown medical reporting

013-014 NAIW letter to Frank Carrea, MD 10/03/2014

015 Response to NAIW's October 3, 2013 letter 10/29/2014
from Frank Carrea, MD

AFFIRMATION
Pursuant to NAC 616C.303, I affirm that no personal

information appears in this exhibit.

oy
DATED this Zz - day of November, 2014

szagt ORNEY FOR INJURED WORKERS
Evan B

avers, EBEsqg.
Attorney for Claimant

ENTERED INTO
EVIDENCE AS ExHiaT k4
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NEVADA ATTORNEY FOR INJURED WORKERS

1000 E. WILLIAM STREET, #208
CARSON CITY, NEVADA 89701
PHONE: (775) 684-7555

FAX: (775) 664-7575

SRl FAX COVER SHEET

Date: October 3, 2014

Fax Number: 702-870-1995

To: Heather Eor Dr. Ruggeroli
From: Evan Beavers, Esdg.

Re: DANIEL DEMARANVILLE

46812-LLW/46479-LLW/44957-LLW
Total Number of Pages {including cover sheat):_12
Telephone Confirmation Requested? Yes __ No x

Comments : Attached are medical reports that do not appear to
have been included with the original letter sent to Dr. Ruggeroli
in April. He may want to see these before providing an additional

opinion.

The information contained in this Eacsimile is confidential, attorney-cliaent
information. It is intended only for the use of the individual or entity to whom
ic is addressed. If you are not the intended recipient, or the agent responsible
to delivaer it to the intended recipient, YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that any use,
dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited.

If you have received this communication in error, please netify us immediately by
telephone and return the original message to us at the address above wvia the
appropriate means of post. Thank you.

JA 0596



S10.20 2N LUPL Lostera Surg Seaup 713-139-410% T e, 3337
B8/22/2012 11:15:43 PN DAGE 17002 FaX Sarvar

HIM
RENOVIN REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER DEVARANVILLE DANIEL EUGENE
1125 WItL STREET MAN: £329632
RENQ, NV 233021578 DOB: 1¢/4/1934, Sex: A
AdmAYZ412, DC.ER012
Encountar Inlormation
Encoumtss Informatlon
CEENEMS R S Fadd st el Y LR AN LS . AT Dt R b - o Eisclans Dota s.r ¢
8501392300 RENQYN REGIONAL MEDICAL GENTER Aug 6, 2012 Ay §, 2012

Transeription . __ —
Pl . TSR WIER 6RO AN TINe L 01 Y, i ARRRET I T TIRLET 8 F
OP Repant Mmma 434 5/2012 1:32FPM Myron J Gemez, 4.0,
4

Authentieated by Myron J Gamez, MD cn ¢222M12 ;12913

-+ Documend Foxd | SiatRu i vaing, s v W ENEE ¢ 3., » Ak Bd Alnd-Sada s ialie

DATE OF OPERATION: 0&/05/2012
PREOPERATIVE DIAGNOSIS: Bifiary dyskinesia/colie,
POSTOPERATIVE DIAGNOS!S: Billary dyskinesla/colic.
OPERATION PERFORMED: Laparcacoplo cholecystectomy.

SURGEON: Myron J. Gamez, MD,
ASSISTANT:
ANESTHESIOLOGIST: Terry A Ellis, M.D,

ANESTHESIA: Gereral.

INDICATIONS: Ghron's abdominal pain consistant with bilary colio.
Abrormally low efecion fraction, Procedura, atematives, risks, ard
disabilty wers discussed with the pationt in the office. Questicrs
were arswered ard ha wshed (o procaed,

OPERATION: The abdomen way prepped and draped In stedle fashion. A
Veress neecla was Introduced [n the abdomen Inf!atad to 15 mmMg,
Mictna live port wes insarted without Inddant. Trangulating parte

were then irsanad urder video asslst. Galbladder was miracied
¢'sglaylng Targle of Calot. Trangls was clearad of soittssua

expesing the cystlo duct and cystie artery. Cysto astary was civicad

usirg muldpie hemodips. Cyste duct was then aivided usirg mulipla
hemeelps. The galtiaddsar was then retracted from the gakbladdar
lcsaausing argon beam. Thare was ro active hamenhage at he
conclsion of he procedure. Tre gallbladcar was removed using an

PLNareDema-anvits, Dartel Gugane (YAN-0A3 57 55 a
Jhllﬂl_lll-. - - f
SEP 97 2012

CCHSIRana
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Sen. 1 BMD 1:44PY wesTern Surg Groap 179-799-4175 No. 3337
HIM B/22/2012 11:15:43 FM PAGE  2/002 Fax Sarver

RENOWN REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER DEMARANVILLE,DANIEL EUGENE

1158 MAL STREET YRN:0X39e82

REND, NV 83502-i578 COB 1041934, Sex: M
Acrr-BIZ2012, DC:8/YE012

Encaunier Inlormatien (continued) ;
EndeCa'ch bag and then tha abdomen reinflated. The arsa of dieseciion
was migated. Thame was no active hemanhige or big leak. Perts

‘were removed win viceo assist. Al wounds wersinigated. No active
hamonhage. Shin wes dosad with staples, Padant teferased tha
procedura ‘well and wes tzken o recavary room In stable condition,

ESTIMATED BLOQD LOS8: Minimal.
SPECIMENS TOPATHOLOGY: Galbladder.

Myton J. Gomez, M.D,

MJGIMEDO

DD: 08/052012 132 PM

DT: 08/08/2012 $:23 PM

D¥: 1874889 Job¥: 524944278
o= MYRON J. GOMEZ, M.D.

Display only: Transcsiption (MDOSZ4944276) un /372012 1:12 PM by Myron J Samez, M.D,

PLNamsDemaarw's, Danal Eugane [VAN.0312283) Page

& - Reca},dy

SEP 27 291

CCMSIReng
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S23 11 IND 1 44PY Waalass Surg Gesup T15-759-2133 Ha. 353
¥ B8/17/2Q12 1:28:13 AM PACE 17002 Fax Servar

RENOWN REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER DEMARANVILLE DANIEL ELGENE
1153 MILL STREET +ARN: 0239632
AENG, NY 35202-1 578 COB: 1041334, Sax: M
Adm 32012, DC:3%2012
Encounter infarmetion
Engqunty lnformation
CINEr > 7 <FaBlpRtrlny 0 A Y fgew oF AdmaQate ~ 1 ¢ Onctooe Dagr:
0139230  RENOWN AEGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER Aug 8, 2012 Agg 8, 2012

B UL L R S L TR T L R e T
Dlschage Sunmary NOCs2436 012 304 PI Mm.mm‘n%rﬂf{ e

Authertiegted by Myron J Gemex, MD ot BN M2 t 0127
This docunent roplaces cosument MOCB 249699

DOBUadRER ™S 13 3 X Al 2 P L BT 7 ST T 0 150 B s e 2o,

DATE QF ADMISSION: 08082012
DATE CF DISCHARGE: c8/05/2012
ADMITTING DIAGNQSIS: Bilary cofo with billary dyskinesla.

DISCHARGE O!IAGNOSES:

1. Biliary colls and billary dyskineala,
2. Cardlag wrest with unsuccesshul resuscitation.

OPERATIONS AND PROCEBURES: Laparoecopic cholecystactomy.
CONSULTATIONS; Frark Carrea, M.D. - Cardlology.

HISTORY: The patent presented to the aifice with a lang history of
abdomiral paln. Gl warkup waa cenaletent with bifiary dyakinesia, Ha
wa3 avabiated by Dr. Gray, who refemad the patant lor
chalecysteciomy. Follawing evaluation in the cifice, the paent was
admited to Renown Regional far laparescopic dholecystectomy. He
uncarsent tha procedure wihout Incidznt, Thers wes no active
hamonhags at tha corclunion of e precedure. In the recovery room,
tha patlent was hypotersiva. Several liers of crystaliold ware
adm'ristared. Repeat hematocrit was in the nomal rarge. Ha amatned
hypaxemic requirirg axygen. Dr. Frank Carres, Cardiology. was
consulled, and an ICU bed was arranged. Cardiae scho was ordarsd,
Just price lo tha candlac echo, tha patlant experfenced progressive
Sracycarclc epigoca and then pulseless slacirical acMy. CPR was
irda2d, In atendanos for the resuschation was Or, Frank Canrea

ard Or. Temy EXa, Anestheala. Resusdiatlon was not succesahul,
2 PiNameDemararvil'y, Darig) Sugene (MAN:CI9EED) Page

Renawn.
=i Racslvad
SEP 27 2012
CCMSI-Rano
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UZLRIZLULE L:i2D0L3 AT PAUR 2/002 Pax server .

£, 20 MY 144w L fTen Suez Group 175-759-4198 %, 3697
i1

RENOWN REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER CEMARANYILLE DANIEL EUGENE

1433 MiLL STREET MAN: 0233622

RENO, NV 8950241678 DOB: 16'41934, Sex: 14
ACT:B/E2012, DVC:&%/2112

Encountsr Information {cantinued)

The patant's wifa was courseled peatoperajvely. An autopsy was
Caclired by ke catent’s wife. The ordar was wrtsn In ha medical
r

Myron J. Gemez, M.D.

MIGMEDQ

DD: 08052012 8:.04 PM

OT: 0&/052012 303 PM

D¥; 1874953 Jobi: 524963890
ce: MYRON J. GOMEZ, M.D,

Display cnly: Transcripon (MDO224362399-1) cn &5/2012 8:04 PM by Myron J Gomez, MD,

Documani histaryr Transeription (MDQS24583293-1) on /32012 8:04 PM by Myron J Gomez, M.O.

PN aDemarandle, Darsl Eugers (AN:0339632) Page
2

Recaived

SEP 27.ZUIZ

CCMSI-Reno
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RENOWN REGIONAL MEL & CENTER<UIL 1155 MILL STREET-Bk- ENO, NV §9502-I...

Demaranville, Daniel Eugene 40335682 Cescr pten: Caceased I
Admlzstan Info: Irpatlent (Adm: CO/CA12) Frimary SURGICAL
B0iing Humber; 2418917 Sarvia;
Urit fnt: R8TI
Patlentinfermalion
Falient Hame Lax
Cemanevila, Daalsl Eugeno Al
Admisonlnformaiien
Attard.ng Provicer Aidmizing Proazar Admbusian Typs Admbaton QatuTire
Myran J Gemez, M D. Beche CA08/12 0918
Cicharcy Oaln Heapibl Service AutriCart Status Sarvice Area
QuosH SLRGICAL Ircompists RENDWWN HEALTH
Unit Rxom/2ad Admizabn Status
SRG PACY TAHOE . FPACLPQOUNONE . Daskarged (Corfimed)
Allergles os of 18J2012 Oita Reviowod MB2012
Hoted Reactors
Codlme . o RESON. .-, v L
Paniellin @ ar2n012 Swellrg [11) -
Bischarge Summary
D/C Summuries authantcated by Myten J Comes, M.0. al02/177-2 0127 .
Author; MymnlGomer, MO  Service:  (none) Autho’ Typa:  Physiclan
FHce: canmzoT MNate C&/05/12 2004 Trian3l0r MD0O524562898

Thne:
TRM Avaitabla
Sahx

DATE QF ADMISSION® CANGS/2012
DATE OF DISCHARGE: 080572012
ADMITTING DIAGNOSIS: Bifiary calie with biliary dyskiresia

DISCHARGE DIAGNOSES.
1. Biiary cohe and bitary dysk:nesla,
L Cardiae amest w.th uncucsonsiul resuszimtion.

OPERATIONS ANO PROCELURES: Laparmsccpic cholacystectomy.
CONSULTATIONS: Frank Carrea, M 0. - Cardidlagy

HISTORY: Tre mjent prasentad to the sMica vh 8 jang histasy of

ibdaminal pain. Gl workup was censisient with biliary dysidnesi, He

was evalyard by Cr. Gry, who ~efered tre gadent for

cholecystecomy. Fellowing avalualiza in the offics, the palient was

sdritud jo Rencwn Regional for laparcscepic cholecysectemy. He

chdaraatt (ha precedury withoul -ncdans Thare was no aclie

rerarrrage al e corclusicn of [ pracedure  In tha recovery mmom,

=a paliast washypoensve Savamal Liors of erystal'od wars

admilstared. Repeat hematoc:k was in the aonral mnge. Ho ramaned

Fypaxerric raquising cxygen. Cr, Frank Camea, Car=ology, was

cansuited, and an ICU bad wan arraryed. Tarhic veho aae ordered,

-ts! prorto the canfiae acko, the patant uxpurisnced progressive .

tradyraric ep'sada and Ihea pwisaless alacirical actvily CPR was Retalved

nitiatad. 'n atandarce fer t~a resussimton was Or Frank Carrea

and Dr. Tery 3l's, Anesthesa. Resuscdabon wasncl successhil, YAR 0.4 2013

e zatienc's e was ccunsalad pestaperatively. Aa avlorsy was 2
CCMSiReno

lmtad Tws 8 BELITT OFT 3 4T C0VASINITEND ae TSI T Te T4 K8 DDA I
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RENOWN REGIONAL MEL ML CENTER<BR>1155 MILL ST REET<Bn-fENO, NV 89502-1...

.hc!s;ed by e patierrs mia. The order was wimen In Te madical
zcond.

“yron J. Gemez, M.0,

“WGNMEEQ

00. 0BNS2012 A 0APM

2T CRIOAIZ017 943 PM

Ca 1374953 Jebr 52498339
¢z MYSONJ. GCMEZ, M.0.

Coasult Notes
Cemuby authenticated by Frank P Cames, U D. 3t 00812 2129
Auler  FrankPCarres, W.O. “Serick | {nore) Autho® lyge; rhyskhn
Fitect cEALEeNZ 2121 Kala CIDAM2 1933 fransiv. AOCA2496 7976

Time:
Trans  Availatie
Sahx

AEFZRRIMNG FHYSICIAN: MYRONJ, GOMEZ, M.O.

AEASON FOR CONSLLTATION. Poslopamtive hypolunsion

HISTORY OF THE PRESEMT ILLNESS: History 18 vary Nleating sinca | came
tpon the pabant 'shan he was being ntubatad. ta short, tha patient

it a T7-year-ald gentaman without a knoam pravous histary of heart

disease who undenvant chclecystectomy eariar tocay. He vas known fo
Fave a basaline right bund!e branch bicck and at lnast secendhand was

£3¢ raported to have had any symptoms prior to presantirg to the

rosptal,

MEDICATIONS: Prior lo acmission ware Zantag, Coloxa, Carduna, Toprol
XL 25 ig a day, Viagra 100 mg as needed, Levsin, Prilosec 20 ng 3 day,
aspidn 81 mg a day,

ALLERGIES. Paricdiin end codsing.

SCOAL HISTCRY: Unablairable.

FAMILY HISTORY: Unottalnatla,

PAST SURCICAL HISTORY: Unobtainatie

HEVIEY QF SYSTCYS: Unobainzbe.

FHYSICAL EXAMINATION:

VITAL SIGMS; At thatime of my anmival the gatent vas teirg

niutatad wity CPR being seformed. Blood prassura was zar, heart
3l was 50 with a viide corrplex ascaps riyoim,

GEMERAL: Patentis cyanobs. Halsin the prozess of bang
ntitated.

LUNGS: Difusa rhoachi
CARDIAS Exarmis uncbtairab'a

ABCOMEN: Exam demanstrates 3 distarded abearmen. Rereiveq
EXTRZMITIES: Trace edema, AR 0 4 2013
CCASIReno

Bicvpnd booi 1 ENTT QIT 10T 1 F2AOR1TET o VNLIMNI T 12451 DAY
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RENOWN REGIONAL MEL. 4L CENTER<BR>1155 MILL STREET<Bh- RENO, NV $9502-1...

"IPRESSION: Again, upon my anival pallent had CPR being pedormed
and had just bean cafibrilated. | recomtmended aggressive doses of
spephiire, abepine, und uitus Do cade was paformad far a pariod

o tre, sodwm beaibenais. T acha mackre had tapa calpd dunng
S1a recuseitadon event afler covera) munds of vasoactive

racicatiors. Abirel scho was dane wilea demenstrated no 'eft
vuntricular vall met.an and only minimal mevament = the tcuspid
vave. A:that pant | felt trat contauved rasuscitagon afforts ware
arobably rotin the patlans best intaiest and wou'd t9 accompanied
ty peor outcome sa mysalf alang wdb the anesthesidlogst decided trat
w9 shaukd termrnate ne code,

DIAGNOSES!
1. Postoperalive hyoolension and shock, possble cardiac sticlogy.
2 History of cholacystuctomy.

Fran<P. Carma, M D,

FPCMEDQ

00 Q05212 733 PM

07 Q8:06/2012 B:11 PM

Out. 1874949 Jebd: 524982679
cc: FRANK P, CARREA, MD.
GOMEZ

SIERRA NEVADA CARDIOLOGY ASSOCIATES

Operalive Rapart
OR Sugoon autrerticaled by Wyron J Gomee, 1.0, 1 CEB22/122313
Ahor;  Myron dGomrerz, MO, Zanfce: {nons) Auo Type:  Phyalctan
Fie:  CO22122213 Nota 03048092 1322 Transi: MDOS821844278
Fima-

Trans  Avaluda
Sohx

DATE OF OPERATION. 0BUSZ012

FRECPERATIVE DIAGNOSIS' Bibhary dyskinasialcalic
POSTOPERATIVE DIAGNOSIS: Biliary dyskinesia/colic,
OPERATION FERFORMED t.zparcscopic chelecysiectomy,
SURGEQN: Myron J. Gemez, MD.

ASSISTANT
AMEITHESIOLOGIST: Tersy A Ellls, M B,

ANESTHESA® Genaral

IMDICATIONS, Chrame abdaminal pain sonsistent w.in Edigey ectic.
Aonarmzaty lowapctan racten. Frecacns, altarratves, rsks, and
dsatulty were dscussed will tne zatentin {~e cihiza. Questors
wer2 answered ard ha ished le proceed

OPERATION: The abdemen was prepped and draped in stadle fashion. A

‘Yaiess reedls wad intradeesd in tha abdamen icflatad 1o 15 meHp

‘A clirs frea poil was nsarled wtroul wodsnt. T argulubng poils .

were B27 Insartad undar video assist Galb'sddsr =as raracled Regeivea
dsplayirg triangle of Calet. Vdangle was cleared of scittissia

expesing thacyste cuct and cyslic atary. Oyste arery vwas dhided M43 0 4 201
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45 rg MHplo hemochps, G;stic duct was than dvided using mutpla
remzeiigs. The jalibladder was than retractad frerm [he galtiaddar
fossa using argon beam, Thars was ro active herrosnhage at tha
condusion of the procedurg, The galkla.ides wes removad uslng an
£nroCalch bag avd than the abdoman rantlaled The area of dxsection
w0 grigaed There wae no acthae hemerrhege of bk o2t Pors

wers renaved wih vdeoassist, Al wounds sere irigated. No active
cemaiitage Sich 'was closed wth staplas. Patfent 2lerated tha
orogedure vl and was ahen to mcovery mom in statie conditian,

ESTUATED BLCONLCSS Malmal
EPECIM=NS TQPATHULCSY, Ga tladder

MIGM

tAyran I Gomez, M D.

D0 0840572012 1 32 PM
OT: 08/05/2012 5:35 PM

D¥. 1374869

lebi# 524944778

tc MYRONJS GCMEZ. M D
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BRI SANDOVAL STATE OF NEVADA BAUCE H. BRESLOW
Governor Director
EVAN UEAVERS

Nevada Attorneyp for
Injured Workers

DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND INDUSTRY
NEVADA ATTORNEY FOR INJURED WORKERS
1000 E. William Street, Suite 208
Carson City, Nevada 89701
(775) 684-7555 + Fax (775) 684-7575

October 3, 2014

FRANK CARREA MD

SIERRA NEVADA CARDIOLOGY ASSOC
75 PRINGLE WAY STE 401

RENO NV 89502

Re: DANIEL DEMARANVILLE

Dear Dr. Carrea:

I have been appointed to represent Laura DeMaranville in her
efforts to obtain workers’ compensation benefits arising from the
death of her husband, Daniel DeMaranville. Mr. DeMaranville died
August 5, 2012, in the recovery room at Renown Regional Medical
Center shortly after laparoscopic cholecystectomy by Dr. Gomez.
Dr. Gomez determined his patient died of cardiac arrest as a.
result of atheroscelorotic heart disease. The records I have
received from Renown show you were in attendance at the time of
Mr. DeMaranville‘’s death. The purpose of this letter is to
obtain your records, if you have any, regarding Mr. DeMaranville.
Also, I am inquiring whether you would, if provided with a
complete medical record for Mr. DeMaranville, give an opinion on
the cause of death.

Mr. DeMaranville was, for many years, a Reno Police
Department Detective. As a law enforcement officer, heart
disease is a compensable workers' compensation injury and his
widow would be entitled to benefits if reliable evidence can show
Mr. DeMaranville died of heart disease. The insurer for Reno
Police Department is denying Mrs. DeMaranville's claim by
refuting the contention that death was caused by heart disease.

If you would, please review the Renown records I am
providing with this letter and determine whether you have any
records on Mr. DeMaranville besides these records. I am also
enclosing a medical release signed by Laura DeMaranville
authorizing the disclosure. We will promptly reimburse you for
copying any records you provide.

Website: hitp://www.naiw.nv.gov
E-mail: nalw@naiw.nv.gov

INSPO Rev 241y 0rape =S
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FRANK CARREA MD
October 3, 2014
Page 2

Also, please advise whether, if presented with a complete
medical record on Mr. DeMaranville, you could provide a written
opinion for Mrs. DeMaranville to present at hearing on the issue
of her husband’'s heart disease. Upon your instructions I will
promptly provide you with what I believe is the complate medical

record for your review and opinion.

Thank you in advance for your assistance and prompt
response.

Sincerely,

TORNEY FOR INJURED WORKERS

Evan Beavers, Esq.

EBB/nls
Encl. Medical authorization

cc: Laura Demaranville

JA 0609



Saint Mary’s

Medical Group

Frank Camrea, MD
St Masy's Cardiology
Suite 465
645 North Arlington St
Reno, NV 89503

Re; Daniel Demaranville

DOB: 10/4/34

Appeal £; 44957-LLwW

Sirs:
1 am writing to you in regards to the sbove named patient about the events of August 5, 2012.

resuscitations that result in death, Although T think it is likely that be had occult cardiac issues that
becamne relevent and ultimately lethat during his cholecystectomy, with the curyent information at hapd,

I'don’t think it is passible to state with coaviction or cerainty that his death resulted from a cardiac
event. ;
Sincerely,
i 19f29/r
Frank Carrea, MD FACC

Salnt Mary's Cardlalagy
545 . Arlington Ave., Ste. 340 | Renp, Nevada 89503

........ e B A Y b0t e
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(775) 684-7555
(702} 486-2830

NEVADA ATTORNEY FOR INJURED WORKENS
1000 East William Streel, Sujte 208

Carson City, NV #9701
2200 South Rancho Drive, Suite 230

Las Vegas, NV 89102

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Pursuant to NRCP 5(b), I certify that I am an employee
of the State of Nevada, Nevada Attorney for Injured Workers, and
that on this date I deposited for mailing at Carson City, Nevada,

a true and correct copy of the within and foregoing CLAIMANT'S

EXHIBIT addressed to:

LAURA DEMARANVILLE
PO BOX 261
VERDI NV 889439

TIMOTHY E ROWE ESQ
MCDONALD CARANO WILSON
100 W LIBERTY ST 10™ FL
PO BOX 2670

RENO NV 89505-2670

CCMST
PO BOX 20068
RENO NV 89515-0068

MARK S SERTIC ESQ
SERTIC LAW LTD

5975 HOME GARDENS DR
RENO NV 89502

DATED: Aove i lne \8, 20 14

SIGNED: 4[;;4 F ( E . Qﬁgadgzgaﬂ;——
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1 NEVADA DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
BEFORE THE APPEALS OFFICER

==

2
1050 E. WILLIAM, SUITE 450
3 CARSON CITY, NV 89701 FILED
. JAN 2 2 2015
DEPT. OF ADMINISTRATION

5 APPEALS OFFICER
6| In the Matter of the Contested .

Industrial Insurance Claim of: Claim No:  12853C301824
7 1990204572
8 Hearing No: 46538-SA

45822-KD

9 44686-SA
10 Appeal No: 46812-LLW

DANIEL DEMARANVILLE, 46479-LLW
11}] DECEASED, 44957-LLW
12 Claimant.
13

ORDER

14]
15 This matter was submitted for decision following the hearing on
16§ January 7, 2015.
17 After careful consideration, the Appeals Officer has determined that

18| she needs further Points and Authorities and Argument regarding which insurer is

191 liable for the claim.
20 The parties shall provide simultaneous briefs regarding the above issue

21[ on February 16, 2015, at which time this matter will be resubmitted for decision.

22 IT IS SO ORDERED.
23

24

L.

25 LORNA L WARD
26 APPEALS OFFICER
27

28

JA 0613
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CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

The undersigned, an employee of the State of Nevada, Department of
Administration, Hearings Division, does hereby certify that on the date shown
below, a true and correct copy of the foregoing ORDER was duly mailed, postage
prepaid OR placed in the appropriate addressee runner file at the Department of
Administration, Hearings Division, 1050 E. Wiiliams Street, Carson City, Nevada,

to the following;:

DANIEL DEMARANVILLE, DECEASED
C/0 LAURA DEMARANVILLE

PO BOX 261

VERDI, NV 89439

EVAN BEAVERS, ESQ
1000 E WILLIAM #208
CARSON CITY NV 89701

CITY OF RENO

ATTN CARA BOWLING
PO BOX 1900

RENO, NV 89505

TIMOTHY ROWE, ESQ
PO BOX 2670
RENO NV 89505

EMPLOYERS INSURANCE COMP OF NV
PO BOX 539004
HENDERSON, NV 89053

MARK SERTIC, ESQ
5975 HOME GARDENS DRIVE
RENO NV 89502

Dated this %ndéy of January, 2013,

Kristi Fraser, Legal Secretary []
Employee of the State of Nevada
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®
MCDONALD-CARANO-WILSON

ik

-

PO BOA 2670 « RENG, KEVADA 544903, 2070
FHONE 773 7u4- T00b « FAX T79. T84 120

F00 WTST LIBERTY STRCET, I 13100R » RENG, NDVADIA RIS01

8]

O o8 0 Oy o W

~ILED

NEVADA DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

FEB 17 2015
BEFORE THE APPEALS OFFICER
DEPT. OF ADMINISTRATION
L N APPEALS OFFICER

[n the Matter of the Contested Claim No; 12853C301824

Industrial Insurance Claim 1990204572
of Hearing No:  46538-SA
45822-KD
DANIEL DEMARANVILLE (Deceased) 44686-SA
c/o Laura DeMaranville
Appeal No:  46812-LLW
Claimant. 46479-LLW
/ 44957-LLW

CITY OF RENO’S POINTS AND AUTHORITIES/ARGUMENT
ON INSURER LIABILITY

Pursuant to the Appeals Officer’s January 22, 2015 Order directing the parties to file
simultaneous Points and Authorities/Argument on which Insurer would be liable for a
compensable claim, the City of Reno respectfully submits the following Points and
Authorities/Argument:

I. THE CITY OF RENO’S POSITION:

The City contends it cannot be the responsible Insurer on this claim because the Claimant
was never employed with the City at a time during which it was self-insured. Thus, the
presumption criteria set forth in NRS 617.457 have not been satisfied with respect to the City

during the period of time it has been self-insured such that the NRS 617.457 presumption would

apply to the City.
The Applicable Timeline:

DATE EVENT INSURER
08/06/1969 Date of Hire City of Reno (CR) (EICON)
01/15/1990 Date of Retirement CR {EICON)
01/16/1990 to ? ' Post retirement employment with the | 7

US Marshall
07/01/2002 City of Reno becomes sell-insured City of Reno (Self)
08/05/2012 Laparoscopic Cholecystectomy City of Reno (Self)
(nonindustrial)
08/05/2012 Date of Death City of Reno (Self)

JA 0616
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POV BOX 26M0 « RUKLY. HEVARA BuSOY-2nT0

FIHONE T73. 780 JINRD « FAN, 271760 2000

100 WIST LIBEREY STRLET, 10" | LOOR » KK, HEVAGA K930

MCDONALD-CARANO-WILSON:

]

[R8)

|

1I. ARGUMENT:
EICON v. Daniels, 122 Nev 1009, [45 P.3d 1024 (2006) sets forth the applicable law in

cases involving successive employer’s where the conclusive presumption of NRS 617.457 might

apply:

“Similarly, in cases like this one, involving a conelusive presumption that can apply to
any one of successive employer’s, the Last Injurious Exposure rule is the most efficient
and reasonable way to establish employer liability. Since a causal relationship between
firefighting and heart disease is conclusively presumed if the firefighter’s presumption
criteria are met, the employer closest in temporal proximity to the disabling event, and to
whom the presumption applies, bears the burden of paying disability compensation.”

(122 Nev 1009 at 1017.}

The Last Injurious Exposure rule (LIER) would also apply to situations involving
successive carriers where there has been a change of carriers during a single employment. Sce
Larson’s, Workers Compensation Law, Chapter 153, Section 153.01, Section 153.02.

1. Daniels and the LIER do not apply to this case.

This is not a successive employer/carrier case. The Claimant was employed by the City
from 1969 10 1990. At the time of his retirement on June 15, 1990, the city was insured by
EICON. The City did not become self-insured until 2002. The Claimant was not employed at
any time during which the City has been self-insured. The only employment under which the
Claimant would have qualified for the NRS 617.457 presumption was his employment with the
City prior to January 15, 1990 during which time the City was last insured by EICON.

Daniels makes it clear the LIER would only apply in successive employer/insurer’s cases

where the criteria necessary to invoke the NRS 617.457 presumption have been met. That is not
the case as between the EICON insured City and the seif-insured City because the Claimant was
never employed by the seif-insured City. The only qualifying employment in this case ended
long before the City ever became self-insured when the City was insured by EICON. Thus, the
last qualifying employment in closest proximity to any disabling event was the EICON insured
employment.

///
i

t~a
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MCDONALD-CARANO-WILSON:

1)

O AVEST LIMENTY STREET, PO™ FLURLIR +/RENU, NEVATIA

PO HOX 2670 « HENO, KLVADA H93I5. 2070

* FAX 773-THH- 2020

FIWINE 725 Tha. Svu

[E8]

o B~ ok w

10

|

|

HI. CONCLUSION:

I The City of Reno's determination denying the claim for death benefits should be

upheld because the Claimant was never employed with the City while it was self-insured.

2 Assuming the Appeals Officer has concluded this claim is compensable,

responsibility for the claim should fall on EICON, the entity ensuring the City at the time of the
Claimant’s last employment qualifying for the NRS 617.457 presumption.

DATED this /T day of February, 2015.
MCDONALD CARANO WILSON LLP

By JF){&LOU.__.

TIMOTHY E. RGWE, ESQ.

P. 0. Box 2670

Reno, Nevada 89505-2670
Attorneys for the Employer
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100 \WEST LIBERTY STREFT, 1 11OO0R « RERO, NLVADA 59501
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®
MCDONALD-CARANO-WILSON
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Pursuant to NRCP 5(b), | hereby certify that | am an employee of McDONALD
CARANO WILSON LLP, and that on the \"T% day of February, 2015, I served the within
CITY OF RENO’S POINTS AND AUTHORITIES/ARGUMENT ON INSURER LIABILITY

by sending a true and correct copy in a sealed envelope via Reno Carson Messenger Service to

the following parties:

Evan Beavers, Esq.

Nevada Attorney for Injured Workers
1000 E. William St., #208

Carson City, NV 89701

Mark 8. Sertic, Esq.
Sertic Law Ltd.

5975 Home Gardens Dr.
Reno, NV §33502

The following parties were served copies via the United States Postal Service:

CCMSI

Attn: Lisa Jones

P.O. Box 20068

Reno, NV 89515-0068

413454
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NEVADA DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
FILED

BEFORE THE APPEALS OFFICER )
FEB 17 2015

OEPT. OF ADMINISTRATION
APPEALS OFFICER

In the matter of the Industrial Claim No.: 1990204572
Insurance Claim 12853C301824

of
Hearing No.: 45822-KD

Daniel Demaranville, Deceased, 45538-SA
44686-5SA

Claimant.

Appeal No.: 44957-L1LW
46479-L1LW
46812-LLW

POINTS AND AUTHORITIES OF EMPLOYERS INSURANCE COMPANY OF NEVADA

Employers Insurance Company of Nevada, (“EICON”), hereby files
its Points and Authorities pursuant to the Order of the Appeals
Officer dated Jaznuary 22, 2015.

The Appeals Officer has requested supplemental argument
regarding which insurer would be liable assuming there is a valid
claim. While the credible substantial evidence establishes that the
deceased Claimant! did not suffer from heart disease and did not
die as a result of heart disease, for purposes of this exercise it
is necessary to assume that the Claimant’s position is correct:
i.e. that the Claimant suffered from hidden heart disease that
first manifested itself and resulted in the Claimant’s death on
August 5, 2012 shortly after having gall-bladder surgery. EICON
therefore accepts this assumption for purposes of this discussion
without waiving any of its rights.

It is undisputed that EICON did insure the City of Reno,

1. Alcthough the claim was filed and maintained by the Claimant’s widow, Eor
convenience all references herein will be to “the Claimant”.
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(“City”), at the time of the Claimant’s retirement in 1990. It is
also undisputed that the City became self-insured as of 1992. The
parties also do not dispute the fact that if the requirements of a
valid claim are met, the fact that the Claimant was retired does

not affect his entitlement to benefits. See, Gallagher v. City of

Las Vegas, 114 Nev, 5985, 959 P.2d 519 (1998).
The answer to the question of which insurer would be liable

for the claim is actually quite simple: there was but one disabling
incident which resulted in one claim that occurred in 2012. The
City was the responsible insurer at that time and is liable for the
claim. This result is mandated by both statutory and case law.

While there is no specific definition of “claim” in NRS
Chapter 617, a review of the statutes and case law show that a
claim for an occupational disease does not arise until the claimant
both acquires the occupational disease and is disabled as a result
of it. In this case that occurred in 2012 when the City was self-
insured.

NRS 617.344(1) provides in part: “an employee who has incurred
an occupational disease, or a person acting on behalf of the

employee, shall file a claim for compensation with the insurer

within 90 days after the employee has knowledge of the disability
and its relationship to his or her employment” (Emphasis added).?

NRS 617.060 defines “disablement” as: “the event of becoming
physically incapacitated by reason of an occupational disease ...”

NRS 617.430 provides: “Every employee who is disabled or dies
because of an occupational disease. . .” is entitled to
compensation.

In the present case the Claimant was not disabled, and
therefore no claim for compensation arose, until August 2012 when
the City was self-insured. That the conclusive presumption set

forth in NRS 617.457, (that the Claimant’s heart disease arose out

2. Subsection 2 of that statute expands the time for filing a claim for
compensation to one year from the date of the death of an employee.

D
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of and in the course of his employment), attached at the end of his

1

5 | first five years of employment which would have been when the City

3 was insured by EICON, is not determinative since a valid claim does
not exist until there is an occupational disease and a disablement.

‘ Case law makes this clear.

5 In Mirage Casino-Hotel v. Nevada Dept. of Administration, 110

6 | Nev. 257, 871 P.2d 317 (1994) the Nevada Supreme Court held that

2 I the provisions of NRS Chapter 617 provide “sufficient guidance for

8 determining the date of eligibility for such benefits,” which it

9 went on to show is the date the claimant becomes disabled and not
when the claimant first contracts the occupational disease. 871

10 P.2d at 319.

11 The case of Manwill v. Clark County, 123 Nev., 28, 162 P.3d 876

12 (2007} is quite instructive. In that case a firefighter suffered

from a congenital heart condition which was first diagnosed before

13
14 he completed five years of employment. Subsequently, after the five
e year period had run, he filed a claim. The claim was denied. In

remanding the matter, the Nevada Supreme Court held that a claimant
= seeking benefits under NRS 617.457 must show two things: (1) heart
17 } disease; and, (2) five years' qualifying employment before

18 | disablement.3? 162 P.3d at B79. Again, in the present case both of

those conditions were not satisfied until 2012.

19
20 The Court also held, quoting the Daniels case discussed more
fully below, that:
21
[Tlo receive occupational disease compensation, a
22 firefighter must be disabled by the heart disease: "[aln
employee is not entitled to compensation “from the mere
23 contraction of an occupational disease. Instead,
5 compensation . . . flows from a disablement resulting
4 from such a disease.'" [Citations omitted]. 162 P.3d at
25 880,
26 Thus, the Claimant in the present case was not entitled to
27 compensation merely from his five years of employment which
28 3. The Court remanded the matter for a determination as to whether, and if so
. when, the claimant was disabled.
EATIC LAW LTD

ArTomary af Lowe
WISy ssacml DVy
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T o7l e 3} - 3 -
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' triggered the presumption of NRS 617.457; rather, his entitlement
to benefits, and the corresponding liability of the insurer, did
not arise until 2012 when he was disabled. There could be no claim
until that date. The responsible insurer at that time was the City

under its self-insurance program.
Howard v. City of Las Vegas, 121 Nev. 691, 120 P.3d 410 (2005)

is in accord. In that case a firefighter suffered a heart attack

eight years after he retired. The Court held:

Here, Howard's heart disease first manifested itself
in the form of a heart attack eight years after he
retired from his employment as a firefighter. While
under NRS 617.457(1)'s presumption, Howard's heart
attack was an occupational disease arising out of
and in the course of his employment entitling him to
occupational disease benefits, the date of
disability under Mirage is the date of the heart
attack. 120 P.3d at 412.

The case of Employers Insurance Company of Nevada v. Daniels,
122 Nev. 1009, 145 P.3d 1024 (2006) is not directly on point since

it involves the application of the last injurious exposure rule

between two different employers involving two different
manifestations of heart disease. In the present case there is but
one employer and, more importantly, only one manifestation of heart
disease. Nevertheless, that case is helpful in resolving the
question posed by the Appeals Officer.

in Daniels, the Appeals Officer assigned liability to the
claimant’s first employer based upon his first manifestation of
heart disease. However, Daniels did not suffer a disablement at
that time but only became disabled while working for the second
employer at the time of his second manifestation of heart disease.
In reversing, the Supreme Court described the issue as:

Which of Daniels' two firefighting employers bears
responsibility for his disability necessarily turns on
the date that he became disabled. 145 P.3d at 1027,

The Court found that while Daniels may have manifested a heart

-4-
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condition while the first employer was still responsible for his
condition, he suffered no disablement at that time and was not
disabled until during his employment with the second employer when
he suffered a heart attack. The Court therefore held that liability
could not attach to the first employer. As set forth above, the
Court held “An employee is not entitled to compensation from the
mere contraction of an occupational disease. Instead, compensation
flows from a disablement resulting from such a disease.”" 4
[Citations and internal quotations omitted]. Similarly, in the
present case any liability for this claim cannot attach to EICON
merely because it was the insurer when the presumption under NRS
617.457 first attached. The Claimant’s right to compensation and
the right to file a claim and the liability for that claim did not

arise until 2012 and is the responsibility of the City under its

self-insurance.

Dated this /§ ;l'day of February, 2015.

SERTIC LAW LTD.

By: 2t wnd AL Al
Mark S. Sertic, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 403
5975 Home Gardens Drive
Reno, Nevada 89502
(775) 327-6300
Attorneys for the Insurer

4. The Court then undertook an analysis under the Last Injurious Exposure Rule
that is not applicable here since in the present case the Claimant only worked
for one employer and became eligible for the presumption of NRS 617.457 while
employed by that single employer, the City. Nevertheless, if this rule were
somehow applicable, it is clear that liability would attach to the City’s self-
insurance since the Court in Daniels, in determining which employer was liable,
held that liability attaches to that employer which is in closest temporal
proximity to the disabling event. The same logic would apply to which insurer is
liable and that is obviously the City’s self-insurance.

-5-
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CERTIFICATE QF SERVICE

Pursvant to NRCP 5(b}, I certify that I am an employee of the
law firm of Sertic Law Ltd., Attorneys at Law, over the age of
eighteen years, not a party to the within matter, and that on the
/7% day of February, 2015, I served by Reno-Carson Messenger
Service, a true copy of the foregoing or attached document,

addressed to:

NAIW

Evan Beavers

1000 E William Street #208
Carson City, Nevada 89701

Timothy Rowe, Esq.
P.0. Box 2670
Reno, NV 89505

-

Gina L. Waish

AFFIRMATION (Puxrsuant to NRS 235B.030)

The undersigned does hereby affirm to the best of his
knowledge that the attached document does not contain the social

security number of any person.

Dated on this /g/'day of February, 2015.

2o A A A A

Mark 5. Sertic
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1 NEVADA DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
2 BEFORE THE APPEALS OFFICER F]L ED
3 174
APPEp i ’”’STR4
o 7o,
5 FF/C'R &
6 | In the Matter of the Claim No.: 12853C301824
Industrial Insurance Claim
7 Hearing No.: 46538-SA
of 45822-KD
8 44686-SA
9 || DANIEL DEMARANVILLE, Appeal No.: 46812-LLW
DECEASED, 46479-L1LW
10 Claimant. 44957-LLW
/
11
12
13 POINTS AUTHORIT AND UMEN
14 Comes now, Laura Demaranville, surviving spouse of

15 | Daniel Demaranville, deceased, by and through her attorney, Evan
16 || Beavers, Esq., Nevada Attorney for Injured Workers, and hereby
17 || submits her Points and Authorities and Argument as ordered by

18 | Appeals Officer Lornma L. Ward on Januvary 22, 2015.

15 I.

20 POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
. B < 21 The order of January 22, 2015, seeks authority and
%’ g g 22 || argument on the issue of which insurer is liable for the claim of
E E ’é 23 § Laura DeMaranville for survivor benefits arising from the death
§§ § 24 || of her husband, Daniel DeMaranville. The relationship between
EE’S EN 25 || the city of Reno, self-insured employer at the date of Dan
égg '§§ 26 [ DeMaranville’s death, and Employer’s Insurance Company of Nevada,
gz;g_’z' %% 27 (| successor in interest to State Industrial Insurance System,
Eég gg 28 || insurer of the City of Reno at the time of Mr. DeMaranville’'s
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retirement, is unknown to the claimant. There is nothing in the
documentary evidence admitted at hearing which might address how
the city assigned the risk of future claims when it accepted
responsibility for such claims at the point of becoming self-
insured. However, the surviving spouse does take this
opportunity to address the key issue of when the decedent’s
average monthly wage must be determined for calculating the
benefits to which she is entitled.

At hearing Laura testified Dan DeMaranville was hired
by the City of Reno as a policeman in 1969. He retired f£rom the
City in 1990. After his retirement from the City he was employed
by AKAL Security on contract to the Federal Marshall’‘s office.
He was employed by AKAL Security at the time of his death August
5, 2012. sShe also presented sufficient evidence to prove by a
preponderance that Dan died of heart disease and that prior to
his death he had served for five years or more in a full-time
continuous, uninterrupted and salaried occupation as a police
officer and was, therefore, entitled to the conclusive
presumption in NRS 617.457. Having met the presumption that
Dan’'s death arose out of and in the course of his employment
Laura has presented a prima facie case that she is entitled to
benefits through an employee who died of occupational disease.

Survivor benefits pursuant to NRS 616C.S505 allow
compensation of $10,000 for burial expenses plus the cost of
transporting the remains of her husband to South Dakota. In
addition, she is entitled to 66 2/3 percent of the average
monthly wage of the decedent payable until the time of her death.

Key to calculating the benefit due the surviving spouse is the
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determination of when to calculate the decedent’'s average monthly
wage. Was that the wage Dan DeMaranville earned at the time of
retirement while covered by SIIS {and now its successor EICN) or
was that the wage earned on the date of death at which point in
time the City was self-insured?

The answer to the question requires coordinating the
definition of the date of disability in Chapter 617 with the
calculation of benefits in Chapter 616. In Mirage v. Neva
Dep't of Admin., 110 Nev. 257, 871 P.2d 317 (1994), the Nevada
Supreme Court addressed the issue of defining disablement in
Chapter 617 while calculating benefits in Chapter 616. In Mirage
the Court considered the case of a card dealer who reported her
injury in 1991 but it was not until 1992 that the occupational
disease she suffered prevented her from continuing to work. The
employer sought to use NRS 616.027 defining average monthly wage
as the wage received on the date of the injury to limit
compensation due the employee. Id. at 259. Id. The Court noted
NRS 617.060 defines disablement of occupational disease as "the
event of becoming physically incapacitated.” Id. at 260.
Furthermore, the Court noted NRS 617.420 prohibits the
calculation of benefits until after the date of disability. The
Court then declared that only after the employee becomes disabled
does it become necessary to loock to Chapter 616 for the method of
calculating the benefits owing to the claimant. Id.

Critical to the appeals officer’'s determination of the
DeMaranville appeals is the State Supreme Court‘’s conclusion in
Mirage that the claimant‘s benefits could only be calculated

after the date of disability, i.e., the date the claimant was no
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longer able to work. Id. ' The injury date for calculating
Laura‘s disability benefits is when Dan was no longer able to
work because heart disease in the form of a massive heart attack
disabled him. His date of death is the date of disability. NRS
616C.505 must then be used to calculate the benefits owed to
Laura. At the date of his death on 2ugust 5, 2012, Dan
DeMaranville was earning $7,314.15 gross monthly salary with
vacation pay. See page 001 of Exhibit #8 admitted at hearing.
NRS 616A.065 would cap that wage at 55,222.63. Sixty-six and 2/3
of that amount is $3,481.75. Pursuant to NRS 616C.505 Laura
DeMaranville is entitled to that amount monthly until her death.

At the hearing on the DeMaranville appeals, counsel for
the City of Reno in closing argument cited the case of Emplovers
ins. Co, of Nevada v. Daniels, 122 Nev. 1009, 145 P.3d 1024
{2006), for the proposition that the last injurious exposure rule
would place the burden of paying compensation for Laura‘s claims
with EICN, arguing EICN was closest in temporal proximity to the
disabling event. Respectfully, this is an inappropriate use of
the last injurious exposure rule. The rule was adopted in Nevada
as a tool for assigning liability in successive-employer cases.
See State Indus. Ins. Svs. v. Jesch, 101 Nev., 690, 709 P.2d4 172
(1985). The Nevada Supreme Court in Daniels did not to expand
the rule for assigning liability where there is only one

employer. Here, the only employer in the case is the City of

'Tn Howard v. Citv of Las Vegas, 121 Nev. 691, 694, 120 P.3d

410 (2005}, the Court used the Mirage rule for a different
result. The Court determined the firefighter claimant was
disabled by heart disease on the date of his heart attack, but
because he was retired at the time and not earning wages he was
not entitled to TTD as a substitution for wages.
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Reno. Whatever use the last injurious exposure rule might have
in the DeMaranville appeals, it cannot be used as legal support
for declaring the date of disability as the date of retirement in
order to shift the liability for payment to EICN and thereby
reduce the amount the surviving spouse is entitled to under the

Nevada Industrial Insurance Act,

Based upon the authorities cited above and the argument
presented, the claimant Laura DeMaranville, as surviving spouse

of Daniel DeMaranville, respectfully resubmits her appeal for

p/4
decision this AZ'-‘ day of February, 2015.
NEVADA ATT EY FOR INJURED WORKERS

Evan Be&vers, Esdg.
Attorney for the Claimant
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2 Pursuant to NRCP 5(b), I certify that I am an employee of
3 L the State of Nevada, Nevada Attorney for Injured Workers, and that
4 |l on this date I deposited for mailing at Carson City, Nevada, a true
5 || and correct copy of the within and foregoing POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
6 | AND ARGUMENTS addressed to:
7 || LAURA DEMARANVILLE
PO BOX 261
8 § VERDI NV 89439
9 || CCMSI
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10 "RENO NV 88515-0068
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14 | address below:
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1 NEVADA DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
~ BEFORETHE APPEALSOFFICER

) EALS OFFICER
i 1050 E, WILLIAM, SUITE 450 FILED
3 CARSON CITY, NV 89701 MAR 18 2015
4 OEPTOF ADMINISTRATION |
: APPEALS OFFICER '
6| In the Matter of the Contested .
" Industrial Insurance Claim of: Claim No: 12853C301824
7 1990204572
8 Hearing No: 46538-SA
45822-KD
9 44686-SA
10 Appeal No: 46812-LLW
46479-LLW
11 44957-LLW |
" DANIEL DEMARANVILLE, DECEASED, ;
) " Claimant.
13
14 Appeal by the Claimant (Daniel DeMaranville’s widow, Laura

15} Demaranville) from the CCMSI determination letter dated May 23, 2013; Appeal
16| by Insurer, Employers Insurance Company of Nevada from the decision of the
17| Hearing Officer dated October 28, 2013; and Appeal by the Employer, City of

18| Reno, from the Employers Insurance Company of Nevada determination letter

'9" dated September 19, 2013.
20 DECISION OF THE APPEALS OFFICER

21 The above entitled matter was heard on January 7, 2015. After the

22| hearing the Appeals Officer requested briefing on the issue of which insurer has

23| Jiability for the claim if the Claimant initially establishes that the claim qualifies

241 under the heart/lung statute. This matter was re-submitted for decision on

251 February 17, 2015. The Claimant was represented by Evan Beavers, Esq.,

26 || Nevada Attorney for Injured Workers. The Employer, City of Reno, and its

27\ current third party administrator, CCMSI, were represented by Timothy E. Rowe,
28 Esq. of McDonald-Carano-Wilson, LLP. Employers Insurance Company of

1
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Nevada, the Insurer at the time of the Claimant’s retirement was represented by
Mark S. Sertic, Esq., of Sertic Law Ltd. The hearing was conducted pursuant to
Chapters 233B and 616A to D of the Nevada Revised Statutes.
Having heard the testimony and considered the documents the
Appeals Officer finds as follows:
FINDINGS OF FACT

Daniel DeMaranville was a sworn police officer for the City of Reno

from August 6, 1969 until his retirement in January 1990. Exhibit 1, page 3.
Officer DeMaranville was employed in a full-time continuous, uninterrupted and
salaried occupation as a palice officer during his employment with the Reno
Police Department. At the time of his death he was employed by AKAL as a
court security officer for the Federal District Court. Exhibit 1, page 57.

On August 5, 2012, he entered the hospital for a laparoscopic
cholecystectomy (removal of the gallbladder). Exhibit 1, page 6. The surgery
commenced at approximately 12:00 pm and concluded at approximately 1:45 pm.
Exhibit 2, page 23. He was taken to the recovery room in good condition.
Exhibit 1, page 7. He became hypotensive and tachycardia while in the recovery
room. (Low blood pressure and rapid heart rate). Laboratory work was sent and
transfer to ICU was discussed. At 3:35 pm troponin I enzymes (cardiac enzymes)
were drawn which revealed a level of 0.32ng/ml. See Exhibit 1, page 10. In
addition a cardiac consult was ordered. Exhibit 2, page 27. Daniel DeMaranville
suffered a cardiac arrest with unsuccessful resuscitation and died at 7:18 pm.
Exhibit 1, page 14, 16. The surgeon, Myron Gomez, M.D., certified the cause of
death to be “cardiac arrest, due to, or as a consequence of atherosclerotic heart
disease.” Exhibit 1, page 16.

Daniel DeMaranville’s widow, Laura DeMaranville, filed an
incomplete C-4 Form, Claim for Compensation on September 5, 2012. Exhibit 1,
page 2. The third party administrator for the City of Reno received the C-4 Form

2
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on September 6, 2012, Id. The employer sent the insurer a completed C-3 Form,
Employer’s Report of Industrial Injury or Occupational Disease on September 11,
2012. Exhibit 1, page 3. The employer stated on the form that “retired police
officer experienced massive heart attack after surgery.” Id. The CCMSI claims
adjuster began gathering medical records and writing letters to Mrs. DeMaranville
in order to make a claims decision. See Exhibit 1, pages 17-49. CCMSI finally
received all the medical records in late March 2013 and requested that Mrs.
DeMaranville make a written request for widow benefits. Exhibit 1, page 49.

On May 23, 2013, after a chart review by Jay Betz, M.D., CCMSI
issued a determination letter denying the claim because there was a lack of
information establishing a cause of death as no autopsy was performed and the
insurer did not have medical records establishing that Daniel DeMaranville had
heart disease. Exhibit 1, pages 52-56. Mrs. DeMaranville appealed claim denial.
Exhibit I, page 1.

In the meantime, Mrs. DeMaranville filed a separate claim with the
Employers Insurance Group because she received information that the proper
insurer was the insurer for the City of Reno at the time Officer DeMaranville
retired in January 1990, Exhibit 1, pages 57-61. Employers Insurance requested &
Cardiologist Records Review IME from Coventry Workers’ Comp Services on
July 7, 2013. Exhibit 5. On August 20, 2013, a completed C-4 Form was signed
by Dr. Gomez noting the diagnosis of cholecystitis and myocardial infarction.
Exhibit 3, page 2. On August 31, 2013, Zev Lagstein, M.D,, the cardiologist
from Coventry provided his opinion regarding the causation of Daniel
DeMaranville's death. Exhibit 5, pages 3-8.0n September 3, and September 16,
2013 Employers Insurance obtained two additional informal reviews of the
medical records. Exhibit 2, pages 28-36. On September 19, 2013, Employers
Insurance Company of Nevada denied the claim based in part on an informal

review by Yasmine Ali, MD. Exhibit 3, pages 5-12.
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Daniel DeMaranville’s prior medical records reveal stable right
bundie branch block in his heart with no evidence of organic heart disease.
Exhibit 3, page 19-19-26. The right bundle branch block was noted as early as
January 2004. Exhibit 6, page 2. In April 2011 he was cleared for security work

without restriction. Exhibit 3, page 19.
In the Spring and Fall of 2014, Mrs. DeMaranville obtained opinions

from Charles Ruggeroli, M.D., of Cardiology & Cardiovascular Consultants in
Las Vegas, Nevada. Exhibits 7 and 8.

The first issue litigated in this case was whether or not Daniel
DeMaranville died of heart disease. Therefore, a careful review of the above
mentioned medical opinions is essential.

Review of Expert Medical Opinions

Jay E. Betz, M.D.

Dr. Betz is an occupational medicine specialist. He reviewed the

partial medical records provided by the employer. He opined that he was unable
to determine the actual cause of death. He further stated that the probability was
high that Mr. DeMaranville died of heart disease due to his age. He further
opined that it was much less likely that he died of pulmonary embolus or

anesthesia related complications. He also opined that:

“[n)early everyone develops atherosclerotic heart disease to one
degree or another as we age. Often the first sign of significant
atherosclerotic heart disease is a myocardial infarction. Sometimes
this infarction is massive and fatal. In the case of Mr. DeMaranville,
considering his age and the sudden onset of cardiac insufficiency it is
most likely he suffered a significant myocardial infarction making a
large portion of the his myocardium nonfunctional.”

He stated that he was unable to determine with “certainty” the

cause of death without an autopsy. Exhibit 1, page 52-54.
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Sankar Pemmaraju, D.O.

Dr. Pemmaraju is a physical medicine and rehabilitation specialist.
Dr. Pemmaraju opined that there was no evidence of cardiac disease prior to his
death except for an irregular EKG. He also opined that Mr. DeMaranville had
some risk factors, i.e, smoking and alcohol abuse, prior to his death that could
have led to atherosclerotic heart disease and could héve predisposed him to a
higher risk for any surgical intervention. He stated that as Mr. DeMaranville had
some risk factors that would have led to the atherosclerotic heart disease, most
likely the myocardial infarction was not due to a postoperative complication of a
gallbladder surgery resulting in cardiac arrest. Exhibit 2, pages 28-32.

Yasmine Ali, M.D.
Dr. Ali is an internal medicine and cardiovascular disease specialist.

She noted that there was evidence of cardiovascular disease prior to August 5,
2012 in the form of hypertension, right bundle branch block, and mild left
ventricular hypertrophy. However, she stated that there was no evidence of
coronary artery disease, coronary heart disease, or ischemic heart disease. She
found no documentation in the records she reviewed that supported a diagnosis of
atherosclerotic heart disease as noted on the death certificate. In addition, she
opined that from the records provided, “there is no evidence of a myocardial
infarction particularly since cardiac enzymes were not drawn, a 12-lead ECG
showing evidence of myocardial infarction is absent, and an autopsy was not
performed.” (emphasis added). She therefore concluded that the cardiac arrest
was a post-operative complication. Exhibit 2, pages 33-36.

Zev Lagstein, M.D.

Dr. Lagstein is an internal medicine and cardiovascular disease
specialist. After his review of the provided medical records he concluded that
there was not enough information to support a diagnosis of atherosclerotic heart

disease. In particular he noted that there was no postoperative EKG to indicate

5
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ischemia and/or myocardial infarction, and no autopsy was done and “cardiac
enzymes were apparently not drawn.” Therefore, he stated that there was no
evidence to support the diagnosis noted on the death certificate. He also
disagreed with Dr. Ruggeroli’s assertion that Mr. DeMaranville had occult
occlusive arteriosclerotic heart disease. He opined that there is “no evidence to
support diagnosis of myocardial infarction in the absence of abnormal
postoperative EKG and postoperative cardiac enzymes, especially troponin-1
level. " (emphasis added). He concluded that the death was due to a postoperative
complication of unclear etiology. He further stated that “clearly, the
aforementioned diagnostic test with or without autopsy would have clarified this
issue beyond any doubts. " (emphasis added). Exhibit 5, pages 3-8.

Charles Ruggeroli, M.D.

Dr. Ruggeroli is a cardiology specialist. He noted that Mr.
DeMaranville no history of antecedent symptomatic coronary artery disease,
however he had multiple cardiovascular risk factors with a baseline abnormal
resting electrocardiogram. He opined that Mr. DeMaranville had a catastrophic
cardiovascular event secondary to underlying occult occlusive atherosclerosis of
the coronary arteries leading to his death. Exhibit 7, page 1-2. After Dr. Lagstein
commented on his opinion, Dr. Ruggeroli reiterated his opinion. He noted that
Mr. DeMaranville arrived in the recovery room with normal vital signs, and
afterwards became hypotensive and tachycardic. Laboratory tests were done at
3:35 pm which revealed an elevated troponin I leve! of 0.32 ng/ml. Dr. Ruggeroli
opined that the troponin fevel was consistent with myocardial necrosis or heart
damage. His condition worsened and ultimately he was diagnosed with pulseless
electric activity and no evidence of ventricular activity and was pronounced dead
at approximately 7:30 pm. He opined that the “cardiac troponins drawn

approximately 4 hours prior to his death were elevated and consistent with a

cardiovascular cause of ... death.” Exhibit 8, page 4.

6
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Dr. Ruggeroli is the only physician who saw and evaluated the
cardiac enzymes (troponin). Dr. Betz and Dr. Pemmaraju do not mention cardiac
enzymes in their reporting. However, Dr. Betz notes that the most likely cause of
death is a significant myocardial infarction. Dr. Ali and Dr. Lagstein note that, in

part, because cardiac enzymes were not drawn it could not be determined whether

or not Mr. DeMaranville died of a myocardial infarction. Therefore they ascribe
the cause of death to postoperative complications. However, Dr. Lagstein notes

that the troponin I “test with or without autopsy would have clarified this issue

W O =~ oh o W N

[

beyond any doubts.” '

Dr. Ruggeroli’s opinion is persuasive and credible. The cardiac

enzymes were elevated and consistent with heart damage leading to a catastrophic

28]

cardiovascular event. Dr. Ali and Dr. Lagstein were apparently unaware of the
13| troponin I level prior to Mr. DeMaranville’s death and therefore those opinions
14 " are of little weight except to affirm the importance of the levels to determine

15| cause of death. Daniel DeMaranville died of heart disease.

16 The second issue in this case is which insurer is liable for the claim.
7} The City of Reno (City) was insured by Employers Insurance Company of

18]l Nevada (EICON) at the time of Daniel DeMaranville's retirement in 1990.

191 Thereafter, in 1992 the City became self-insured. Officer DeMaranville’s

20} retirement does not affect his entitlement to benefits. Gallagher v. City of Las

21 " Vegas, 114 Nev. 595, 959 P.2d 519 (1998).

Daniel DeMaranville's heart disease is an occupational disease. His
23 disability did not arise until his date of death, August 5, 2012. Therefore, the

241l claim for compensation arose on that date. The City was self-insured on August 5,

250 2012,

28] » The Employers Insurance Company, who offered Dr. Lagstein’s IME, did not
provide further comment by Dr. Lagstein after review of the Troponin I
levels.

7
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

NRS 617.457 Heart diseases as occupational diseases of
firefighters, arson investigators and police officers.
Notwithstanding any other provision of this chapter, diseases of the
heart of a person who, for 5 years or more, has been employed in a
full-time continuous, uninterrupted and salaried occupation as a
firefighter, arson investigator or police officer in this State before the
date of disablement are conclusively presumed to have arisen out of
and in the course of the employment.

NRS 617.344 provides that in the event of a death of an employee, the
time for filing a claim for compensation is expanded to one year after there is
knowledge of the disability and its relationship to his or her employment.

NRS 617.060 defines “disablement” as: “the event of becoming
physically incapacitated by reason of an occupational disease....".

NRS 617.430 provides: “Every employee who is disabled or dies
because of an occupational disease. . .” is entitled to compensation.

Daniel DeMaranville was employed by the City of Reno as a police
officer for more than 20 years in a full-time continuous, uninterrupted and salaried
position. He had documented heart damage which led to a catastrophic
cardiovascular event and his death on August 5, 2012. The cause of his death
qualifies as a disease of the heart pursuant to NRS 617.457(1). His wife timely filed
a claim for compensation with the City of Reno and its current third party
administrator on September 5, 20122 Later, the Claimant’s wife filed another C-4
Claim with the City of Reno’s insurer at the time the Claimant retired from the
police force.

The issue then becomes which insurer is liable for the claim. Mr.
DeMaranville’s date of disability is also the date of his death, August 5, 2012.

The Nevada Supreme Court in Manwill v. Clark County, 123 Nev.238,

2 Although the C-4 form was incomplete it gave the City of Reno and CCMSI
notice of the claim and the City and CCMSI began an investigation of the
claim at that time. The City of Reno cannot assert that the claim was late

filed.
B
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162 P.3d 876 (2007) opined that a claimant seeking benefits under NRS 617.457
must “show only two things: heart disease and five years’ qualifying employment
before disablement.” 123 Nev. at 242. The Court also held, quoting from Daniels >

[T]o receive occupational disease compensation, a firefighter
must be disabled by the heart disease: “[a]n employee is not
entitled to compensation ‘from the mere contraction of an
occupational disease. Instead, compensation. ... flows from a
disablement resulting from such a disease.’” (citations omitted).

123 Nev. at 244, 162 P.3d at 880.
In Howard v. City of Las Vegas, 121 Nev. 691, 120 P.3d 410 (2005)

the Court held:

Here, Howard’s heart disease first manifested itself in the form

of a heart attack eight years after he retired from his employment
as a firefighter. While under NRS 617.457(1)’s presumption,
Howard’s heart attack was an occupational disease arising out of
and in the course of his employment entitling him to occupational
disease benefits, the date of disability under Mirage * is the date of
the heart attack. 121 Nev. at 693, 120 P.3d at 412.

The Claimant became entitled to compensation on the date of his

disablement, August 5, 2012, and the responsible insurer on that date was the self-

insured City of Reno.

C Employers Ins. Co, of Nev. v. Daniels, 122 Nev. 1009, 145 P.3d 1024

{2006) .
' Mirage v. State, Dep’t. of Administration, 110 Nev. 257, 871 P.2d 317

(19924}

9
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DECISION
The May 23, 2013 CCMSI determination letter denying the claim is
REVERSED (Appeal No. 44957). The October 28, 2013 decision of the Hearing
Officer, which found the Employers Insurance Company of Nevada liable for the
claim, is REVERSED (Appeal No. 46479). The September 19, 2013 Employers
[nsurance Company of Nevada determination letter denying the claim is

AFFIRMED (Appeal No. 46812).

IT IS SO ORDERED.

L. 01

Loma L Ward
APPEALS OFFICER

Notice: Pursuant to NRS 233B.130, should any party desire to appeal this final
decision of the Appeals Officer, a Petition for Judicial Review must be filed with

the district court within thirty (30) days after service by mail of this decision.
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CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

The undersigned, an employee of the State of Nevada, Department of
Administration, Hearings Division, does hereby certify that on the date shown
below, a true and correct copy of the foregoing DECISION AND ORDER was

duly mailed, postage prepaid OR placed in the appropriate addressee runner file at
the Department of Administration, Hearings Division, 1050 E. William Street,

Carson City, Nevada, to the following:

DANIEL DEMARANVILLE, DECEASED
C/0O LAURA DEMARANYVILLE

PO BOX 261

VERDI, NV 89439

EVAN BEAVERS, ESQ
1000 E WILLIAM #208
CARSON CITY NV 89701

CITY OF RENO

ATTN CARA BOWLING
PO BOX 1900

RENO, NV 89505

TIMOTHY ROWE, ESQ
PO BOX 2670
RENO NV 89505

EMPLOYERS INSURANCE COMP OF NV
PO BOX 539004
HENDERSON, NV 89053

MARK SERTIC, ESQ
5975 HOME GARDENS DRIVE
RENO NV 89502 .

Dated this _Iﬂ day of March, 2015.

e

Kristi Fraser, Legal Secretary II
Employee of the State of Nevada

11
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Nevada Bar No. 1000
McDonald Carano Wilson LLP.

P. O. Box 2670 SUSAN MERRIVETHER
Reno, Nevada 89505-2670 CLERK
775-788-2000 %— :
Attorneys for Petitioner DEPUTY

IN THE FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF CARSON CITY

LA B

CITY OF RENO,
Petitioner, Case No: \ST QO DND

vs. Department No: —

DANIEL DEMARANVILLE [Deceased],
EMPLOYER'S INSURANCE COMPANY

OF NEVADA, and NEVADA DEPARTMENT
OF ADMINISTRATION APPEALS OFFICER,

Respondents.

PETITION FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW

The Petitioner, the CITY OF RENO, by and through its attorney, Timothy E.
Rowe, Esq., of McDonald Carano Wilson LLP, hereby petitions this court for judicial
review of the Decision rendered and filed by the Department of Administration Appeals
Officer on March 18, 2015 on Claim Nos. 12853C301824 and 1990204572, Appeal
Nos. 44957-LLW, 46479-LLW and 46812-LLW. A copy of the Decision is attached
hereto as Exhibit 1.

The grounds upon which this review is sought are:

1. The Decision rendered by the Appeals Officer prejudices substantial rights of
the Petitioner because it is:

a. affected by error of law;
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b. clearly erroneous in view of the reliable, probative and substantial
evidence on the whole record; and
c. arbitrary and capricious and based upon an abuse of discretion by the
Appeais Officer.
WHEREFORE, Petitioner prays as follows:
1. The court grants judicial review of the Decision filed on March 18, 2015 by the
Department of Administration Appeals Officer,;
2. The court vacate and set aside the Decision issued by the Appeals Officer;
and
3. For such other and further relief as the court deems just and proper.
Dated this % day of April, 2015.
McDONALD CARANO WILSON LLP

By: Jé/ﬂuj —

TIMOTHY E. ?bWE, ESQ.
0

P. O. Box 267
Reno, NV 895005-2670
Attorneys for the Petitioner
CITY OF RENO
AFFIRMATION
Pursuant to NRS 239B.030
The undersigned does hereby affirm that the preceding PETITION FOR
JUDICIAL REVIEW filed in the First Judicial District Court of the State of Nevada, does
not contain the social security number of any person.

S-J-ér%:wu _ ‘/-13415

Timothy E. Rowe, E;f. Date

Attorney for Petition
CITY OF RENO
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Pursuant to NRCP 5(b), | hereby certify that | am an employee of McDONALD
CARANO WILSON LLP, and that on the on the 117[ ﬂ—b'day of April 2015, | served the
preceding PETITION FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW by placing a true and correct copy

thereof in a sealed envelope and requesting Reno-Carson Messenger Service hand-

&
-
-

@
MCDONALD-CARANO-WILSON

PO. BOX 2670 » RENO, NEVADA B9505-2670

100 WEST LIBERTY STREET, 10™ FLOOR * RENO, NEVADA 89501
o PHONE 775.78.2000 » FAX 775.788.2020 __,
th
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— et
2N = O

NN RN NN NN e e
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deliver said document to the following party at the address listed below:

Appeals Officer

Department of Administration
1050 E. William Street, Suite 450
Carson City, Nevada 89701

Evan Beavers, Esq.

Nevada Attorney for Injured Workers
1000 E. William Street, Suite 208
Carson City, NV 89701

A true and correct copy of the within document was aiso served via U.S. Mail at Reno,

Nevada, on the parties/address referenced below:

Mark Sertic, Esq.
5975 Home Gardens Drive
Reno, NV 89502

City of Reno

Risk Management
P.O. Box 1900

Reno, Nevada 89505

Lisa Jones

CCMSI

P.O. Box 20068

Reno, NV 89515-0068

(arote Semeie

Carole Davis

#416656 [cwd/2/15)
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NEVADA DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
~ BEFORETHE APPEATS OFFICER

Wilson LLp

1050 E, WILLIAM, SUITE 450 FILED
CARSON CITY, NV 89701 T

DEPT. OF ADMINISTRATION
APPEALS OFFICER

In the Matter of the Contested

Industrial Insurance Claim of: Claim No: 12853C301824

1990204572

Hearing No: 46538-SA
45822-KD
44686-SA

Appeal No: 46812-LLW
46479-LLW
44957-LLW

DANIEL. DEMARANVILLE, DECEASED,

Claimant.

Appeal by the Claimant (Daniel DeMaranville’s widow, Laura
Demaranville) from the CCMSI determination letter dated May 23, 2013; Appeal
by Insurer, Employers Insurance Company of Nevada from the decision of the
Hearing Officer dated October 28, 2013; and Appeal by the Employer, City of |
Reno, from the Employers Insurance Company of Nevada determination letter
dated September 19, 2013.

DECISION OF THE APPEALS OFFICER
The above entitled matter was heard on January 7, 2015. After the

hearing the Appeals Officer requested briefing on the issue of which insurer has
liability for the claim if the Claimant initially establishes that the claim qualifies
under the heart/lung statute. This matter was re-submitted for decision on
February 17, 2015. The Claimant was represented by Evan Beavers, Esq.,
Nevada Attorney for Injured Workers. The Employer, City of Reno, and its
current third party administrator, CCMSI, were represented by Timothy E. Rowe,
Esq. of McDonald-Carano-Wilson, LLP. Employers Insurance Company of

1
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Nevada, the Insurer at the time of the Claimant’s retirement was represented by
Mark S. Sertic, Esq., of Sertic Law Ltd. The hearing was conducted pursuant to
Chapters 233B and 616A to D of the Nevada Revised Statutes.
Having heard the testimony and considered the documents the
Appeals Officer finds as follows:
FINDINGS OF FACT

Daniel DeMaranville was a sworn police officer for the City of Reno

from August 6, 1969 until his retirement in January 1990. Exhibit 1, page 3.
Officer DeMaranville was employed in a full-time continuous, uninterrupted and
salaried occupation as a police officer during his employment with the Reno
Police Department. At the time of his death he was employed by AKAL as a
court security officer for the Federal District Court. Exhibit 1, page 57.

On August 5, 2012, he entered the hospital for a laparoscopic
cholecystectomy (removal of the gallbladder). Exhibit 1, page 6. The surgery
commenced at approximately 12:00 pm and concluded at approximately 1:45 pm.
Exhibit 2, page 23. He was taken to the recovery room in good condition.
Exhibit 1 page 7 He became hypotensive and tachycardia while in the recovery
room. (Low blood pressure and rapid heart rate). Laboratory work was sent and
transfer to ICU was discussed. At 3:35 pm troponin I enzymes (cardiac enzymes)
were drawn which revealed a level of 0.32ng/ml. See Exhibit 1, page 10. In
addition a cardiac consult was ordered. Exhibit 2, page 27. Daniel DeMaranville
suffered a cardiac arrest with unsuccessful resuscitation and died at 7:18 pm.
Exhibit 1, page 14, 16. The surgeon, Myron Gomez, M.D., certified the cause of
death to be “cardiac arrest, due to, or as a consequence of atherosclerotic heart
disease.” Exhibit 1, page 16.

Daniel DeMaranville’s widow, Laura DeMaranville, filed an
incomplete C-4 Form, Claim for Compensation on September 5, 2012. Exhibit 1,
page 2. The third party administrator for the City of Reno received the C-4 Form
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on September 6, 2012. Id. The employer sent the insurer a completed C-3 F orm,
Employer’s Report of Industrial Injury or Occupational Disease on September 11, _
2012. Exhibit 1, page 3. The employer stated on the form that “retired police |
officer experienced massive heart attack after surgery.” Id. The CCMSI claims
adjuster began gathering medical records and writing letters to Mrs. DeMaranville
in order to make a claims decision. See Exhibit 1, pages 17-49. CCMSI finally
received all the medical records in late March 2013 and requested that Mrs.
DeMaranville make a written request for widow benefits. Exhibit 1, page 49.

On May 23, 2013, after a chart review by Jay Betz, M.D., CCMSI
issued a determination letter denying the claim because there was a lack of
information establishing a cause of death as no autopsy was performed and the
insurer did not have medical records establishing that Daniel DeMaranville had
heart disease. Exhibit 1, pages 52-56. Mrs. DeMaranville appealed claim denial.
Exhibit 1, page 1.

In the meantime, Mrs. DeMaranville filed a separate claim with the
Employers Insurance Group because she received information that the proper
insurer was the insurer for the City of Reno at the time Officer DeMaranville
retired in January 1990. Exhibit 1, pages 57-61. Employers Insurance requested a
Cardiologist Records Review IME from Coventry Workers’ Comp Serviceson |
July 7,2013. Exhibit 5. On August 20, 2013, a completed C-4 Form was signed
by Dr. Gomez noting the diagnosis of cholecystitis and myocardial infarction.
Exhibit 3, page 2. On August 31, 2013, Zev Lagstein, M.D., the cardiologist
from Coventry provided his opinion regarding the causation of Daniel
DeMaranville’s death. Exhibit 5, pages 3-8.0n September 3, and September 16,
2013 Employers Insurance obtained two additional informal reviews of the
medical records. Exhibit 2, pages 28-36. On September 19, 2013, Employers
Insurance Company of Nevada denied the claim based in part on an informal

review by Yasmine Ali, MD. Exhibit 3, pages 5-12.

3
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Daniel DeMaranville’s prior medical records reveal stable right
bundle branch block in his heart with no evidence of organic heart disease.
Exhibit 3, page 19-19-26. The right bundle branch block was noted as early as
January 2004. Exhibit 6, page 2. In April 2011 he was cleared for security work
without restriction. Exhibit 3, page 19.

In the Spring and Fall of 2014, Mrs. DeMaranville obtained opinions
from Charles Ruggeroli, M.D., of Cardiology & Cardiovascular Consultants in
Las Vegas, Nevada. Exhibits 7 and 8.

The first issue litigated in this case was whether or not Daniel
DeMaranville died of heart disease. Therefore, a careful review of the above
mentioned medical opinions is essential.

Review of Expert Medical Opinions
Jay E. Betz, M.D.

Dr. Betz is an occupational medicine specialist. He reviewed the

partial medical records provided by the employer. He opined that he was unable
to determine the actual cause of death. He further stated that the probability was
high that Mr. DeMaranville died of heart disease due to his age. He further
opined that it was much less likely that he died of pulmonary embolus or

anesthesia related complications. He also opined that:

“[n]early everyone develops atherosclerotic heart disease to one
degree or another as we age. Often the first sign of significant
atherosclerotic heart disease is a myocardial infarction. Sometimes
this infarction is massive and fatal. In the case of Mr. DeMaranville,
considering his age and the sudden onset of cardiac insufficiency it is
most likely he suffered a significant myocardial infarction making a
large portion of the his myocardium nonfunctional.”

He stated that he was unable to determine with “certainty” the

cause of death without an autopsy. Exhibit 1, page 52-54.
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Sankar Pemmaraju, D.O.

Dr. Pemmaraju is a physical medicine and rehabilitation specialist.

Dr. Pemmaraju opined that there was no evidence of cardiac disease prior to his
death except for an irregular EKG. He also opined that Mr. DeMaranville had
some risk factors, i.e, smoking and alcohol abuse, prior to his death that could
have led to atherosclerotic heart disease and could ha‘we predisposed him to a
higher risk for any surgical intervention. He stated that as Mr. DeMaranville had
some risk factors that would have led to the atherosclerotic heart disease, most
likely the myocardial infarction was not due to a postoperative complication of a
gallbladder surgery resulting in cardiac arrest. Exhibit 2, pages 28-32.

Yasmine Ali, M.D.

Dr. Ali is an internal medicine and cardiovascular disease specialist.

She noted that there was evidence of cardiovascular disease prior to August 5,
2012 in the form of hypertension, right bundle branch block, and mild left
ventricular hypertrophy. However, she stated that there was no evidence of
coronary artery disease, coronary heart disease, or ischemic heart disease. She
found no documentation in the records she reviewed that supported a diagnosis of
atherosclerotic heart disease as noted on the death certificate. In addition, she
opined that from the records provided, “there is no evidence of a myocardial
infarction particularly since cardiac enzymes were not drawn, a 12-lead ECG
showing evidence of myocardial infarction is absent, and an autopsy was not
performed.” (emphasis added). She therefore concluded that the cardiac arrest
was a post-operative complication. Exhibit 2, pages 33-36.

Zev Lagstein, M.D.

Dr. Lagstein is an internal medicine and cardiovascular disease
specialist. After his review of the provided medical records he concluded that
there was not enough information to support a diagnosis of atherosclerotic heart

disease. In particular he noted that there was no postoperative EKG to indicate

5
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ischemia and/or myocardial infarction, and no autopsy was done and “cardiac
enzymes were apparently not drawn.” Therefore, he stated that there was no
evidence to support the diagnosis noted on the death certificate. He also
disagreed with Dr. Ruggeroli’s assertion that Mr. DeMaranville had occult
occlusive arteriosclerotic heart disease. He opined that there is “no evidence to
support diagnosis of myocardial infarction in the absence of abnormal
postoperative EKG and postoperative cardiac enzymes, especially troponin-I
level.” (emphasis added). He concluded that the death was due to a postoperative
complication of unclear etiology. He further stated that “clearly, the
aforementioned diagnostic test with or without autopsy would have clarified this
issue beyond any doubts ” (emphasis added) Exhibit 5, pages 3-8

Charles Ruggeroli, M.D.

Dr. Ruggerolt 1s a cardiology specialist. He noted that Mr.

DeMaranville no history of antecedent symptomatic coronary artery disease,
however he had multiple cardiovascular risk factors with a baseline abnormal
resting electrocardiogram. He opined that Mr. DeMaranville had a catastrophic
cardiovascular event secondary to underlying occult occlusive atherosclerosis of
the coronary arteries leading to his death. Exhibit 7, page 1-2. After Dr. Lagstein
commented on his opinion, Dr. Ruggerol reiterated his opinion. He noted that
Mr DeMaranville arrived in the recovery room with normal vital signs, and
afterwards became hypotensive and tachycardic. Laboratory tests were done at
3:35 pm which revealed an elevated troponin I level of 0.32 ng/ml. Dr. Ruggeroli
opined that he troponin level was consistent with myocardial necrosis or heart
damage. His condition worsened and ultimately he was diagnosed with pulseless
electric activity and no evidence of ventricular activity and was pronounced dead
at approximately 7:30 pm. He opined that the “cardiac troponins drawn
approximately 4 hours prior to his death were elevated and consistent with a

cardiovascu ar cause of ... death.” Exhibit 8, page 4.
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Dr. Ruggeroli is the only physician who saw and evaluated the
cardiac enzymes (troponin). Dr. Betz and Dr. Pemmaraju do not mention cardiac
enzymes in their reporting. However, Dr. Betz notes that the most likely cause of
death is a significant myocardial infarction. Dr. Ali and Dr. Lagstein note that, in
part, because cardiac enzymes were not drawn it could not be determined whether
or not Mr. DeMaranville died of a myocardial infarction. Therefore they ascribe
the cause of death to postoperative complications. However, Dr. Lagstein notes
that the troponin I “test with or without autopsy would have clarified this issue

Tl

beyond any doubts.

Dr. Ruggeroli’s opinion is persuasive and credible. The cardiac
enzymes were elevated and consistent with heart damage leading to a catastrophic
cardiovascular event. Dr. Ali and Dr. Lagstein were apparently unaware of the
troponin I level prior to Mr. DeMaranville’s death and therefore those opinions
are of little weight except to affirm the importance of the levels to determine
cause of death. Daniel DeMaranville died of heart disease.

The second issue in this case is which insurer is liable for the claim.
The City of Reno (City) was insured by Employers Insurance Company of
Nevada (EICON) at the time of Daniel DeMaranville’s retirement in 1990.
Thereafter, in 1992 the City became self-insured. Officer DeMaranville’s
retirement does not affect his entitlement to benefits. Gallagher v. City of Las
Vegas, 114 Nev. 595, 959 P.2d 519 (1998).

Daniel DeMaranville’s heart disease is an occupational disease. His

disability did not arise until his date of death, August 5, 2012. Therefore, the

claim for compensation arose on that date. The City was self-insured on August 5, |

2012.

! The Employers Insurance Company, who offered Dr. Lagstein’'s IME, did not
provide further comment by Dr. Lagstein after review of the Troponin I

levels.
7
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

NRS 617.457 Heart diseases as occupational diseases of
firefighters, arson investigators and police officers.
Notwithstanding any other provision of this chapter, diseases of the
heart of a person who, for 5 years or more, has been employed in a
full-time continuous, uninterrupted and salaried occupation as a
firefighter, arson investigator or police officer in this State before the
date of disablement are conclusively presumed to have arisen out of
and in the course of the employment.

NRS 617.344 provides that in the event of a death of an employee, the
time for filing a claim for compensation is expanded to one year after there is
knowledge of the disability and its relationship to his or her employment.

NRS 617.060 defines “disablement” as: “the event of becoming
physically incapacitated by reason of an occupational disease....”.

NRS 617.430 provides: “Every employee who is disabled or dies
because of an occupational disease. . .” is entitled to compensation.

Daniel DeMaranville was employed by the City of Reno as a police
officer for more than 20 years in a full-time continuous, uninterrupted and salaried
position. He had documented heart damage which led to a catastrophic
cardiovascular event and his death on August 5, 2012, The cause of his death
qualifies as a disease of the heart pursuant to NRS 617.457(1). His wife timely filed
a ciaim for compensation with the City of Reno and its current third party
administrator on September 5, 2012.2 Later, the Claimant’s wife filed another C-4
Claim with the City of Reno’s insurer at the time the Claimant retired from the
police force.

The issue then becomes which insurer is liable for the claim, Mr.
DeMaranville’s date of disability is also the date of his death, August 5, 2012.

The Nevada Supreme Court in Manwill v. Clark County, 123 Nev.238,

2 Although the C-4 form was incomplete it gave the City of Reno and CCMSI
notice of the claim and the City and CCMSI began an investigation of the
claim at that time. The City of Reno cannot assert that the claim was late
filed,

8
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162 P.3d 876 (2007) opined that a claimant seeking benefits under NRS 617.457
must “show only two things: heart disease and five years’ qualifying employment
before disablement.” 123 Nev. at 242. The Court also held, quoting from Daniels *;

[T]o receive occupational disease compensation, a firefighter
must be disabled by the heart disease: “{a]n employee is not
entitled to compensation ‘from the mere contraction of an
occupational disease. Instead, compensation. ... flows from a
disablement resulting from such a disease.” (citations omitted).

123 Nev. at 244, 162 P.3d at 880.
In Howard v. City of Las Vegas, 121 Nev. 691, 120 P.3d 410 (2005)
the Court held:

Here, Howard’s heart disease first manifested itself in the form

of a heart attack eight years after he retired from his employment
as a firefighter. While under NRS 617.457(1)’s presumption,
Howard’s heart attack was an occupational disease arising out of
and in the course of his employment entitling him to occupational
disease benefits, the date of disability under Mirage * is the date of
the heart attack. 121 Nev. at 693, 120 P.3d at 412.

The Claimant became entitled to compensation on the date of his

disablement, August 5, 2012, and the responsible insurer on that date was the self-

insured City of Reno.

3 Employers Ins. Co. of Nev, v, Daniels, 122 Nev. 1009, 145 P.3d 1024
(2006) .

‘ Mirage v. State, Dep’t. of Administration, 110 Nev. 257, 871 P.2d 317
{1594)

9
JA 0660



L "™ I N |

O oo -1 O

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
2]
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DECISION
The May 23, 2013 CCMSI determination letter denying the claim is
REVERSED (Appeal No. 44957). The October 28, 2013 decision of the Hearing
Officer, which found the Employers Insurance Company of Nevada liable for the
claim, is REVERSED (Appeal No. 46479). The September 19, 2013 Employers
Insurance Company of Nevada determination letter denying the claim is
AFFIRMED (Appeal No. 46812).

IT IS SO ORDERED.

BBt

Lorna L Ward
APPEALS OFFICER

Notice: Pursuant to NRS 233B.130, should any party desire to appeal this final
decision of the Appeals Officer, a Petition for Judicial Review must be filed with

the district court within thirty (30) days after service by mail of this decision.

10
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CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

The undersigned, an employee of the State of Nevada, Department of
Administration, Hearings Division, does hereby certify that on the date shown
below, a true and correct copy of the foregoing DECISION AND ORDER was

duly mailed, postage prepaid OR placed in the appropriate addressee runner file at
the Department of Administration, Hearings Division, 1050 E. William Street,

Carson City, Nevada, to the following;

DANIEL DEMARANVILLE, DECEASED
C/0 LAURA DEMARANVILLE

PO BOX 261

VERDI, NV 89439

EVAN BEAVERS, ESQ
1000 E WILLIAM #208
CARSON CITY NV 89701

CITY OF RENO

ATTN CARA BOWLING
PO BOX 1900

RENOQO, NV 89505

TIMOTHY ROWE, ESQ
PO BOX 2670
RENO NV 89505

EMPLOYERS INSURANCE COMP OF NV
PO BOX 539004
HENDERSON, NV 89053

MARK SERTIC, ESQ
5975 HOME GARDENS DRIVE
RENO NV 89502

Dated this [/l day of March, 2015.

0

Kristi Fraser, Legal Secretary II
Employee of the State of Nevada

11
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BEFORE THE APPEALS OFFICER
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In the Matter of the Contested
Industrial Insurance Claim

of

DANIEL DEMARANVILLE {Deceased)
c/o Laura DeMaranville

Claimant.
/

Claim No:

Hearing No:

Appeal Na:

MOTION FOR PARTIAL STAY ORDER

The CITY OF RENO respectfully moves the Appeals Officer for a partial stay
order, temporarily staying the effect of the Appeals Officer's Decision entered on March
18, 2015 pending resolution of the Petition for Judicial Review filed in the Second Judicial
District Court. The grounds for said motion are that the CITY OF RENO desires to invoke
the provisions of NRS 616C.380(1)(b) which provides for payment of the disputed portion

of an award for past benefits in installments.

This motion is made and based upon the points and authorities attached hereto,

the Documentary Evidence (IDE) filed herein, and the pleadings and papers on file.

DATED this _1¢H" day of April 2015.

RECEIVED
AND
12853C3018R£LD

1990204572

46538-SA
45822-KD
44686-SA

46812-LLW
46479-LLW
44957-LLW

McDONALD CARANO WILSON LLP

By _cff—Aﬂ—'-R

TIMOTHY E. ROWE, ESQ.

100 West Liberty Street, 10" Floor

P.O. Box 2670

Reno, NV-89505-2670
Attorneys for
CITY OF RENO
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POINTS AND AUTHORITIES

The CITY OF RENO (hereinafter the “CITY"} submits the following points and
authorities in support of its Motion for Partial Stay Order:
3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES

The issues in this case concern the compensability of Mr. DeMaranville's death

and, if compensable, which insurer was responsible. Mr. DeMaranville worked as a
police officer for the CITY. He retired from the CITY in 1990 when Employers Insurance
Company of Nevada (EICN) was the insurer. Thereafter, in 2002, the CITY became self-
insured.

On August 5, 2012, Mr. DeMaranville died following laparoscopic cholecystectomy
surgery. Laura DeMaranville filed an occupational disease claim with the CITY. The
CITY denied the claim based on a lack of medical evidence establishing the cause of
Mr. DeMaranville's death was work-related. Ms. DeMaranville appealed the denial of the
claim.

Various medical opinions concerning the cause of Mr. DeMaranville's death were
submitied into evidence. The Appeals Officer relied on the medical opinion of Charles
Ruggeroli, M.D. who opined that Mr. DeMaranville had a catastrophic cardiovascular
event secondary to underlying occult occlusive atherosclerosis of the coronary arteries
leading to his death. The Appeals Officer found Mr. DeMaranville's heart disease was
compensable as an occupational disease under NRS 617.457. She also found the
applicable date of disability was August 5, 2012, concluding the City as a self-insured

employer was liable for the claim.

The CITY OF RENO has requested judicial review of the Appeals Officer’s
H March 18, 2015 decision, and hereby requests a partial stay of the decision pending
judicial review.
i
'ﬂ i
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ARGUMENT
1. Standard for Granting a Stay Order.

Pursuant to NRS 616C.345, an aggrieved party may obtain a review of any
decision of the Hearing Officer by appealing to the Appeals Officer. Further, NRS
616C.345(4) also provides that the Appeals Officer may stay the Hearing Officer decision
after application "when appropriate.”

Although the Nevada Rules of Civil Procedure (“NRCP") are applicable to district
courts, their application and interpretation can assist in deciding procedural issues in
administrative hearings. (See NRCP Rule 1). In Nyberg v. Nevada Industrial
Commission, 100 Nev. 322, 683 P.2d, 3,4 (1984), lhe Nevada Supreme Court indicaled
that the language of NRCP 1 does not limit the application of the Rules of Civil Procedure
to solely district court proceedings. NRCP 62 is substantially identical to Rule 62 of the
Federal Rules of Civil Pracedure. According to the interpretation of the federal rule, an
aggrieved party or agency is entitled to a stay of proceedings as matter of right upon
doing all acts necessary to perfect its appeal. Wright & Miller, Federal Practice and
Procedure, Vol. Il, p.325, el. seq.; Moore's Federal Practice, Sec. 62.02. See also,
American Mfrs. Mutual Insurance Co. v. American Broadcasting-Paramount Theaters,
Inc., 87 S.Ct. 1, 3,17 L.Ed.2d 37 (1966); Dewey v. Reynolds Melals Co., 304 F.Supp.
1116 (W.D. Mich. 1969); Ivor B. Manchester Co. v. Hogan, 296 F.Supp. 47 4009 (S.D.
NY 1969).

In DIR v. Circus Circus, 101 Nev. 405, 411412, 705 P.2d 645, 649 (1985), the
Nevada Supreme Court stated that the insurer's proper procedure when aggrieved by a
decision is to seek a stay (p.7, foolnote no. 3). The determination that aggrieved parties
are entitled to seek a stay has been upheld throughout the most recent Nevada
decisions. Ransierv. SIIS, 104 Nev. 742, 747, 766 P.2d 274 (1988).

Generally, the Nevada Supreme Court has recognized that a stay should be

granted where it can be shown that the appellant would suffer irreparable injury during
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the pendency of this appeal if the stay is not granted. White Pine Power v. Public Service
Commission, 76 Nev. 263, 252 P.2d 256 (1960). The Supreme Court discussed this
requirement in Kress v. Corey, 65 Nev. 1, 189 P.2d 352 (1948):

As a rule a supersedes or stay should be granted...whenever
it appears that without it the abject of the appeal or writ of
error may be defeated, or that it is reasonably necessary to
protect appellant or plaintiff in error from irreparable or serious
injury in the case of a reversal, and it does not appear that
appellee or defendant in error will sustain irreparable or
disproportionate injury in case of affirmance.... /d., 65 Nev. at

17.

As noted, a stay is proper when an appellant demonstrates it will incur irreparable
harm. This is established when the appellant demonstrates that it is likely to prevail on
the merits of the appeal and, if so, the appellant cannot be returned to its original position.
In this case, the underlying compensability of the claim is at issue. If the compensability
issue is ultimately resolved in the CITY'S favor, no benefits will be payable. However, in
absence of a partial stay, the CITY will be required to pay past death benefits at
substantial expense. Conversely, if a partial stay is granted, prospective benefits will be
paid, but payment of the substantial amount of past benefits will be held in abeyance
pending final resolution of the compensability issue. Accordingly, the CITY requests a
partial stay of the Appeals Officer's decision pending resclution of the Petition for Judicial
review.

2, Payment of Actual Death Benefits Will Irreparably Harm the CITY.

NRS 616C.380(1)(b) provides that payment of an award must be made in
installment payments of 66 2/3 percent of the average wage of the claimant until the
claim reaches final resolution if the claim is for more than 3 months of past benefits for a
temporary total disability or rehabilitation. The statute does not specifically mention past
death benefits. However, the rationale for holding past benefits in abeyance pending finat
resolution of the disputed claim would also apply to payment of past death benefits.

i
H
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In this case, more than two and one-half (2-1/2) years of past benefits are at issye.
Both the compensability of the claim and the responsible insurer are at issue. If the
compensability issue is ultimately decided in favor of the CITY, the CITY will have paid a

substantial amount of death benefits it cannot recover. Ransier v. SIS, 104 Nev. 742,

766 P.2d 274 (1988).
The CITY has no objection to payment of death benefits prospeactively while the

Petition is pending. However, payment of a substantial sum that cannot be recovered if
the Pelition is ultimately decided in favor of the CITY constitutes irreparable harm. This is
precisely the circumstance NRS 616C.380(1){b) is designed to prevent. Accordingly, the
CITY requesis a stay order staying payment of past benefits pending resclution of the
Petition for Judicial Review.

The CITY respectfully requests the Appeals Officer issue a partial stay order
pending judicial review staying the Appeals Officer's March 18, 2015 decision to the

extent it requires payment of past death benefits.

DATED this _{ ™ day of April 2015.
McDONALD CARANO WILSON LLP

By: J.7Z A AL £
TIMOTHY E. ROWE, ESQ.
P.0. Box 2670
Reno, Nevada 89505-2670

Attorneys for the Employer

CITY OF RENO
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Pursuant to NRCP 5(b), | hereby certify thalt | am an employee of McDONALD
CARANO WILSON LLP, and that on the on the Z_lé-’-’- day of April 2015, | served the
preceding MOTION FOR PARTIAL STAY ORDER by placing a true and correct copy

| thereof in a sealed envelope and serving said document via hand-delivery by Reno

Carson Messenger Service the following party at the address referenced below:

Evan Beavers, Esq.

Nevada Attorney for Injured Workers
1000 E. William Street, Suite 208
Carson City, NV 89701

A true and correct copy for the foregoing document was also served via U.S. Mail at

Reno, Nevada, on the following parties at the addresses referenced below:

Mark Sertic, Esq.
5975 Home Gardens Drive
Reno, NV 88502

Lisa Jones

CcCcmMsI

P. O. Box 20068
Reno, NV 89515-0068

The City of Reno

Attn; Human Resources
P.O. Box 1800

Reno, NV 89505

ya
(/a’ ¢ ale 71 f@zfﬂ-

Carole M. Davis

#416658v1[cwd/3/15]

JA 0669



THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY BLANK

JA 0670



R - R T - NPT S I

h—-b—lb—io—tn—l.l——lpui—ll—b
e T < S R T . T

20

REC'D & FiLed
ABAPR IS PH 1:18
SUSAHERRINETHER

CLERK
/X 1 /
A Z‘ QEPUTY
IN THE FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA
IN AND FOR CARSON CITY

CITY OF RENO, CASE NO: 150C 00092 1B
Petitioner, Dept. No.: 2
V.

DANIEL DEMARANVILLE [Deceased],
EMPLOYER’S INSURANCE COMPANY
OF NEVADA, and NEVADA
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINSTRATION
APPEALS OFFICER,

BRIEFING SCHEDULE

Respondents.
!

On April 14, 2015 Petitioner filed a Petition for Judicial Review.

IT IS ORDERED:

Petitioner will serve the petition for judicial review upon the agency and every
party within 45 days after filing the petition for judicial review. NRS 233B.130(5).

The agency and any party desiring to participate in the judicial review will file and
serve a statement of intent to participate within 20 days after service of the petition for
judicial review. NRS 233B.130(3).

The agency that rendered the decision will;

1) Transmit to this court the entire record, including a transcript, within 30 days

after service of the petition for judicial review. The record may be shortened by

stipulation of the parties to the proceeding. NRS 233B.131(1); and

2) File and serve upon all parties a written notice of transmittal. The written

notice of transmittal will include a statement to the effect: “The record of the proceeding
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was filed with the court on (insert date the record was filed).” NRS 233B.133(1).

Petitioner will file and serve an opening brief (memorandum of points and
authorities) within 40 days after the agency has given written notice that the record has
been filed with the court. NRS 233B.133(1).

Petitioner’s failure to file an opening brief within the time limitation shall be
deemed an admission the appeal was not well founded and shall constitute adequate
cause for dismissal of this action.

Respondent will file and serve an answering brief (memorandum of points and
authorities) within 30 days after service of Petitioner’s opening brief. NRS 233B.133(2).

Petitioner may file and serve and reply brief (memorandum of points and
authorities) within 30 days after service of Respondent’s answering brief. NRS
233B.133(3).

A request to submit must be filed to bring the matter to this Court’s attention.
FJDCR 15(6). Either party may file the request.

Any party may request a hearing within 7 days after expiration of the time within
which Petitioner is required to file a reply brief. NRS 233B.133(4). The grant or denial
of a hearing shall lie within the court’s discretion. FJDCR 15(9).

The parties will file a proposed order with their briefs. FIDCR 15(7).

April _(£,2015.
)

Jame€s E. Wilson Jr. /
District Judge
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I hereby further certify that on the _/5_ day of April 2015 I placed a copy
of the foregoing order in the United States Mail postage prepaid, addressed as follows:

Timothy E. Rowe, Esq.
P.O. Box 2670
Reno, NV 89505-2670

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

Evan Beavers, Esq.

Nevada Attorney Ctlor Injured Workers
1000 E. William St., #208

Carson City, NV 89701

Mark Sertic, Esq.
5975 Home Gardens Dr.
Reno, NV 89502

s/

Susan Greenbu
Judicial Assist
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1] NEVADA DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
1 BEFORE THE APPEALS OFFICER

2 . /. 2
1050 E. WILLIAM, SUITE 450 FILED
3 CARSON CITY, NV 8970! ADRZKE 2015
4 05 ACroN
S l] ATEASOFCER O
6 In the Matter of the Contested
Industrial Insurance Claim of: Claim No:  12853C301824
7 1990204572
3 Hearing No: 46538-SA
45822-KD
9 44686-SA
10 Appeal No: 46812-LLW
DANIEL DEMARANVILLE, 46479-LLW
11]| DECEASED, 44957-LLW
12 Claimant.
13 ”
ORDER
14
I5 The Employer filed its Motion for Partial Stay Order on April 14,

161 2015, After careful consideration, the Motion for Partial Stay Order is DENIED.
17 However, see NRS 616C.380(1)(b) and the provisions regarding disputed

181 payments.
1o} 1T IS SO ORDERED.

L. Dt

22 LORNA L WARD
APPEALS OFFICER
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CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

The undersigned, an employee of the State of Nevada, Department of
Administration, Hearings Division, does hereby certify that on the date shown
below, a true and correct copy of the foregoing ORDER was duly mailed, postage
prepaid OR placed in the appropriate addressee runner file at the Department of
Administration, Hearings Division, 1050 E. Williams Street, Carson City, Nevada,

to the following:

DANIEL DEMARANVILLE, DECEASED
C/O LAURA DEMARANVILLE

PO BOX 261

VERDI, NV 89439

EVAN BEAVERS, ESQ
1000 E WILLIAM #208
CARSONCITY NV 89701

CITY OF RENO

ATTN CARA BOWLING
PO BOX 1900

RENO, NV 89505

TIMOTHY ROWE, ESQ
PO BOX 2670
RENO NV 89505

EMPLOYERS INSURANCE COMP OF NV
PO BOX 539004
HENDERSON, NV 85053

MARK SERTIC, ESQ
5975 HOME GARDENS DRIVE
RENO NV 89502

Dated this ! (Lﬁh day of April, 2015.

Lo

Kristi Fraser, Legal Secretary II
Employee of the State of Nevada

[
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MARK S. SERTIC, ESQ. e
SERTIC LA:IV L'ﬂ%)j B REC'B & FiLgg, "
Nevada B .

596')@l P?oma; Ggrdens Drive 215 APR 20 AM1i: 25

Reno, Nevada 89502

Telephone: (775) 327-6300

Facsimile: (775) 327-6301

Attorneys for Respondent

Employers Insurance Company of Nevada

IN THE FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA
IN AND FOR CARSON CITY

ki

CITY OF RENO,
Petitioner, Case No. 150C000921B

vs. Department No: II

DANIEL DEMARANVILLE [Deceased],
EMPLOYER’S INSURANCE COMPANY

OF NEVADA, and NEVADA DEPARTMENT
OF ADMINISTRATION APPEALS OFFICER

Respondents.
/
AFFIRMATION
Pursuant to NRS 239B.030/603A.040
(Initial Appearance)

The undersigned does hereby affirm that upon the filing of additional documents in the above
matter, an Affirmation will be provided ONLY if the document contains a social security number
(NRS 239B.030) or “personal information” (NRS 603A.040), which means a natural person’s first
name or first initial and last name in combination with any one or more of the following data
elements:

1. Social Security number.

2. Driver’s license number or identification card number.

3. Account number, credit card number or debit card number, in combination with any
required security code, access code or password that would permit access to the person’s
financial account.

1
111
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The term does not include publicly available information that is lawfully made available to the
general public.

DATED this /77 day of April, 2015.
SERTIC LAW LTD.

By: 2zt A A _ A
MARK S. SERTIC, ESQ.

5975 Home Gardens Drive

Reno, Nevada 89502

Artorneys for Respondent

Employers Insurance Company of Nevada

The purpose of this initial affirmation is to ensure that each person who initiates a case, or upon first
appearing in a case, acknowledges their understanding that no further affirmations are
necessary unless a pleading which is filed contains personal information.
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Pursuant to NRCP 5(b), I certify that I am an employee of the law firm of Sertic Law Ltd.,
Attorneys at Law, over the age of eighteen years, not a party to the within matter, and that on the

way of April, 2015, I deposited for mailing at Reno, Nevada, with postage fully prepaid, a true

copy of the foregoing or attached document, addressed to:

Tim E. Rowe, Esq.

McDonald Carano Wilson LLP
P.0O. Box 2670

Reno, Nevada 89505

NAIW
Evan Beavers, Esq.
1000 E William Street #208

Carson City, Nevada 89701

Appeals Officer

Department of Administration
1050 E. William Street, Suite 450
Carson City, Nevada 89710

-

Gina L. Walsh
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MARK S. SERTIC, ESQ. ,

SERTIC LAW LTD. B REC'D&FILED
Nevada Bar No.: 403

5975 Home Gardens Drive R APR20 PHI2: 28

Reno, Nevada 89502

Telephone: (775) 327-6300

Facsimile: (775) 327-6301

Attorneys for Respondent

Employers Insurance Company of Nevada

SAN MERRIWE THER
CLERK

IN THE FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA
IN AND FOR CARSON CITY

defkkk®

CITY OF RENO,
Petitioner, Case No. 150C000921B

Vs, Department No: II

DANIEL DEMARANVILLE [Deceased],
EMPLOYER’S INSURANCE COMPANY

OF NEVADA, and NEVADA DEPARTMENT
OF ADMINISTRATION APPEALS OFFICER

Respondents.
/

NOTICE OF INTENT TO PARTICIPATE

Respondent, Employers Insurance Company of Nevada, hereby submits this Statement of
Intent to Participate in the review process regarding the Petition for Judicial Review filed by
Petitioner, the City of Reno. This Statement of Intent to Participate is made pursuant to and based
upon NRS 233B.130(3).

Respondent, Employers Insurance Company of Nevada, does not, by filing this statement of
111
iy

111
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intent, waive any argument regarding Jurisdiction or any other defense available.
Y1
DATED this {7/day of April, 2015.

SERTIC LAWLTD.

MARK 8. SERTIC, ESQ.

5975 Home Gardens Drive

Reno, Nevada §9502

Attorneys for Respondent

Employers Insurance Company of Nevada

AFFIRMATION
Pursuant to NRS 239B.030

The undersigned does hereby affirm that the preceding NOTICE OF INTENT TO

PARTICIPATE does not contain the social security number of any person.

Dated on this [_Iggy of April, 2015.

Mark S. Sertic
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BERTICLAWLTDL

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Pursuant to NRCP 5(b), I certify that I am an employee of the law firm of Sertic Law Ltd.,
Attorneys at Law, over the age of eighteen years, not a party to the within matter, and that on the

124 day of April, 2015, I deposited for mailing at Reno, Nevada, with postage fully prepaid, a true

copy of the foregoing or attached document, addressed to:

Tim E. Rowe, Esg.

McDonald Carano Wilson LLP
P.0O. Box 2670

Reno, Nevada 89505

NAIW

Evan Beavers, Esq.

1000 E William Street #208
Carson City, Nevada 89701

Appeals Officer

Department of Administration
1050 E. William Street, Suite 450
Carson City, Nevada 89710

MM

Gina L. Walsh
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SEATICLAWLTD.

G873 Homa Gardens Drive

fzno, Hevada BRSD)
(T} 74200

ORGNAL

MARK S. SERTIC, ESQ. REC'D&FILED —
SERTIC LAW LTD.

Nevada Bar No.: 403 0I3APR20 PM12: 28
5975 Home Gardens Drive

Reno, Nevada 89502 = SAN HERRIWE;{!ESK
Telephone: (775) 327-6300 o

Facsimile: (775) 327-6301
Attorneys for Respondent/Cross-Petitioner
Employers Insurance Company of Nevada

DEPUTY

IN THE FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA
IN AND FOR CARSON CITY

% ook e ke

CITY OF RENOQ,
Petitioner, Case No. 150C000921B

Vs. Department No: II

DANIEL DEMARANVILLE [Deceased],
EMPLOYER’S INSURANCE COMPANY

OF NEVADA, and NEVADA DEPARTMENT
OF ADMINISTRATION APPEALS OFFICER

Respondents.
/

EMPLOYERS INSURANCE COMPANY
OF NEVADA

Cross-Petitioner,
Vs.

CITY OF RENOQ, DANIEL DEMARANVILLE
[Deceased], and NEVADA DEPARTMENT
OF ADMINISTRATION APPEALS OFFICER

Cross-Respondents,

CROSS-PETITION FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW
EMPLOYERS INSURANCE COMPANY OF NEVADA, by and through its attorney, Mark

S. Sertic, Esq., of Sertic Law Ltd., hereby files this Cross-Petition for Judicial Review and petitions
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SERTICLAW LT

this Court for judicial review of the Decision rendered and filed by the Department of

Administration Appeals Officer on March 18, 2015 on Claim Nos. 12853C301824 and 1990204572,

Appeal Nos. 44957-LLW, 46479-LLW and 46812-LLW. A copy of the Decision is attached hereto

as Exhibit 1.

The grounds upon which this is review is sought is that the Decision of the Appeals Officer

prejudices substantial rights of the Cross-Petitioner in that it is:

1.

2,

3.

4.

5.

In violation of constitutional or statutory provisions;
In excess of the statutory authority of the agency;
Made upon unlawful procedure;

Affected by error of law;

Clearly erroneous in view of the reliable, probative and substantial evidence on the

whole record; and

6.

Arbitrary and capricious and characterized by an abuse of discretion by the Appeals

Officer.

WHEREFORE, Cross-Petitioner prays as follows:

1.
2.
3.

/11

111

{1

{1

iy

The Court grant judicial review of the Decision filed on March 18§, 2015 by the
Department of Administration Appeals Officer;
The Court vacate and set aside the Decision issued by the Appeals Officer; and

For such other and further relief as the Court deems just and proper.
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SERTIC LAW LTRL

.
DATED this {7 /day of April, 2015.

SERTIC LAW LTD.

By: %1,.5_// /7( ~
MARK §. SERTIC, E3Q.

5975 Home Gardens Drive

Reno, Nevada 89502

Attorneys for Respondent/Cross-Petitioner
Employers Insurance Company of Nevada

AFFIRMATION

Pursuant to NRS 239B.030

The undersigned does hereby affirm that the preceding CROSS-PETITION FOR

JUDICIAL REVIEW does not contain the social security number of any person.

Dated on this(7 /day of April, 2015.

Mark S. Sertic
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IEATICLAW LTD.

TTORNEY§ A1
0TS Homa Gardens Drive

Rerw, Hovsda 5250
(1%} 1274300

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
Pursuant to NRCP 5(b), I certify that I am an employee of the law firm of Sertic Law Ltd.,

Tim E. Rowe, Esq.

McDonald Carano Wilson LLP
P.O. Box 2670

Reno, Nevada 89505

NAIW
Evan Beavers, Esq.
1000 E William Street #208

Carson City, Nevada 89701

Appeals Officer

Department of Administration
1050 E. William Street, Suite 450
Carson City, Nevada 89710

copy of the foregoing or attached document, addressed to:

, M4 tha._,

na L. Walsh

Attorneys at Law, over the age of eighteen years, not a party to the within matter, and that on the

_l_?ﬂ”day of April, 2015, I deposited for mailing at Reno, Nevada, with postage fully prepaid, a true
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SERTIC LAWLTDL
AHTOwdT 4
5075 Home Oardens Drtve
Rpna, Hevada 00307
{Th) 118300

Exhibit #
Exhibit 1

INDEX OF EXHIBITS

Description

Decision of Appeals Officer

# of Pages
11
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NEVADA DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

1050 E. WILLIAM, SUITE 450 FILED
CARSON CITY, NV 89701 MAR 18 2015
DEPT. OF ADMINISTRATION
APPEALS OFFICER

In the Matter of the Contested
Industrial Insurance Claim of:

DANIEL DEMARANVILLE, DECEASED,

Claimant.

Claim No:; 12853C301824
1990204572

Hearing No: 46538-SA
45822-KD
44686-SA

Appeal No: 46812-LLW
46479-LLW
44957-LLW

Appeal by the Claimant (Daniel DeMaranville’s widow, Laura

Demaranville) from the CCMSI determination letter dated May 23, 2013; Appeal

by Insurer, Employers Insurance Company of Nevada from the decision of the

Hearing Officer dated October 28, 2013; and Appeal by the Employer, City of |

Reno, from the Employers Insurance Company of Nevada determination letter

dated September 19, 2013.

DECISION OF THE APPEALS OFFICER
The above entitled matter was heard on January 7, 2015. After the

hearing the Appeals Officer requested briefing on the issue of which insurer has

liability for the claim if the Claimant initially establishes that the claim qualifies

under the heart/lung statute. This matter was re-submitted for decision on

February 17, 2015. The Claimant was represented by Evan Beavers, Esq.,

Nevada Attorney for Injured Workers. The Employer, City of Reno, and its

current third party administrator, CCMSI, were represented by Timothy E. Rowe,

Esq. of McDonald-Carano-Wilson, LLP. Employers Insurance Company of

1

JA 0692




= = -~ T e - e X S o T

NN RN RN NN NN R e e
® N U HE B R 2 S 0 m oot BB oRDSS

Nevada, the Insurer at the time of the Claimant’s retirement was represented by
Mark S. Sertic, Esq., of Sertic Law Ltd. The hearing was conducted pursuant to
Chapters 233B and 616A to D of the Nevada Revised Statutes.

Having heard the testimony and considered the documents the
Appeals Officer finds as follows:

FINDINGS OF FACT

Daniel DeMaranville was a sworn police officer for the City of Reno
from August 6, 1969 until his retirement in January 1990. Exhibit 1, page 3.
Officer DeMaranville was employed in a full-time continuous, uninterrupted and
salaried occupation as a police officer during his employment with the Reno
Police Department. At the time of his death he was employed by AKAL as a
court security officer for the Federal District Court Exhibit 1, page 57

On August 5, 2012, he entered the hospital for a [aparoscopic
cholecystectomy (removal of the gallbladder). Exhibit 1, page 6. The surgery
commenced at approximately 12:00 pm and concluded at approximately 1:45 pm.
Exhibit page 23. He was taken o the recovery room in good condition.
Exhibit I, page 7 He became hypotensive and tachycardia while in the recovery
room. (Low blood pressure and rapid heart rate). Laboratory work was sent and
transfer to ICU was discussed. At 3:35 pm troponin I enzymes (cardiac enzymes)
were drawn which revealed a level of 0.32ng/ml. See Exhibit 1, page 10. In
addition a cardiac consult was ordered. Exhibit 2, page 27. Daniel DeMaranville
suffered a cardiac arrest with unsuccessful resuscitation and died at 7:18 pm.
Exhibit 1, page 14, 16. The surgeon, Myron Gomez, M.D., certified the cause of
death to be “cardiac arrest, due to, or as a consequence of atherosclerotic heart
disease.” Exhibit 1, page 16.

Daniel DeMaranville’s widow, Laura DeMaranville, filed an
incomplete C-4 Form, Claim for Compensation on September 5, 2012. Exhibit 1,
page 2. The third party administrator for the City of Reno received the C-4 Form
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on September 6, 2012. Id. The employer sent the insurer a completed C-3 Form,
Employer’s Report of Industrial Injury or Occupational Disease on September 11,
2012, Exhibit 1, page 3. The employer stated on the form that “retired police
officer experienced massive heart attack after surgery.” Id. The CCMSI claims
adjuster began gathering medical records and writing letters to Mrs. DeMaranville
in order to make a claims decision. See Exhibit 1, pages 17-49. CCMSI finally
received all the medical records in late March 2013 and requested that Mrs.
DeMaranville make a written request for widow benefits. Exhibit 1, page 49.

On May 23, 2013, after a chart review by Jay Betz, M.D., CCMSI
issued a determination letter denying the claim because there was a lack of
information establishing a cause of death as no autopsy was performed and the
insurer did not have medical records establishing that Daniel DeMaranville had
heart disease. Exhibit 1, pages 52-56. Mrs. DeMaranville appealed claim denial.
Exhibit 1, page 1.

In the meantime, Mrs, DeMaranville filed a separate claim with the
Employers Insurance Group because she received information that the proper
insurer was the insurer for the City of Reno at the time Officer DeMaranviile
retired in January 1990, Exhibit 1, pages 57-61. Employers Insurance requested a
Cardiologist Records Review IME from Coventry Workers” Comp Services on
July 7, 2013. Exhibit 5. On August 20, 2013, a completed C-4 Form was signed
by Dr. Gomez noting the diagnosis of cholecystitis and myocardial infarction.
Exhibit 3, page 2. On August 31, 2013, Zev Lagstein, M.D., the cardiologist
from Coventry provided his opinion regarding the causation of Daniel
DeMaranville’s death. Exhibit 5, pages 3-8.0n September 3, and September 16,
2013 Employers Insurance obtained two additional informal reviews of the
medical records. Exhibit 2, pages 28-36. On September 19, 2013, Employers

Insurance Company of Nevada denied the claim based in part on an informal

review by Yasmine Ali, MD. Exhibit 3, pages 5-12.
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Daniel DeMaranville’s prior medical records reveal stable right
bundle branch block in his heart with no evidence of organic heart disease.
Exhibit 3, page 19-19-26. The right bundle branch block was noted as early as
January 2004. Exhibit 6, page 2. In April 2011 he was cleared for security work
without restriction. Exhibit 3, page 19.

In the Spring and Fall of 2014, Mrs. DeMaranville obtained opinions
from Charles Ruggeroli, M.D., of Cardiology & Cardiovascular Consultants in
Las Vegas, Nevada, Exhibits 7 and 8.

The first issue litigated in this case was whether or not Daniel
DeMaranville died of heart disease. Therefore, a careful review of the above

mentioned medical opinions is essential.

Review of Expert Medical Opinions

Jay E. Betz, M.D.
Dr. Betz is an occupational medicine specialist. He reviewed the

partial medical records provided by the employer. He opined that he was unable
to determine the actual cause of death, He further stated that the probability was
high that Mr. DeMaranville died of heart disease due to his age. He further
opined that it was much less likely that he died of pulmonary embolus or
anesthesia related complications. He also opined that:

“[n]early everyone develops atherosclerotic heart disease to one
degree or another as we age. Often the first sign of significant
atherosclerotic heart disease is a myocardial infarction. Sometimes
this infarction is massive and fatal. In the case of Mr. DeMaranville,
considering his age and the sudden onset of cardiac insufficiency it is
most likely he suffered a significant myocardial infarction making a
large portion of the his myocardium nonfunctional.”

He stated that he was unable to determine with “certainty” the

cause of death without an autopsy. Exhibit 1, page 52-54.
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Sankar Pemmaraju, D.O.

Dr. Pemmaraju is a physical medicine and rehabilitation specialist.
Dr. Pemmaraju opined that there was no evidence of cardiac disease prior to his
death except for an irregular EKG. He also opined that Mr. DeMaranville had
some risk factors, i.e, smoking and alcohol abuse, prior to his death that could
have led to atherosclerotic heart disease and could ha;ve predisposed him to a
higher risk for any surgical intervention. He stated that as Mr. DeMaranville had
some risk factors that would have led to the atherosclerotic heart disease, most
likely the myocardial infarction was not due to a postoperative complication of a
gallbladder surgery resulting in cardiac arrest. Exhibit 2, pages 28-32.

Yasmine Ali, M.D.

Dr. Ali is an internal medicine and cardiovascular disease specialist.

She noted that there was evidence of cardiovascular disease prior to August 5,
2012 in the form of hypertension, right bundle branch block, and mild left
ventricular hypertrophy. However, she stated that there was no evidence of
coronary artery disease, coronary heart disease, or ischemic heart disease. She
found no documentation in the records she reviewed that supported a diagnosis of |
atherosclerotic heart disease as noted on the death certificate. In addition, she
opined that from the records provided, “there is no evidence of a myocardial
infarction particularly since cardiac enzymes were not drawn, a 12-lead ECG
showing evidence of myocardial infarction is absent, and an autopsy was not
performed.” (emphasis added). She therefore concluded that the cardiac arrest
was a post-operative complication. Exhibit 2, pages 33-36.

Zev Lagstein, M.D.

Dr. Lagstein is an internal medicine and cardiovascular disease

specialist. After his review of the provided medical records he concluded that
there was not enough information to support a diagnosis of atherosclerotic heart

disease. In particular he noted that there was no postoperative EKG to indicate
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ischemia and/or myocardial infarction, and no autopsy was done and “cardiac
enzymes were apparently not drawn.” Therefore, he stated that there was no
evidence to support the diagnosis noted on the death certificate. He also
disagreed with Dr. Ruggeroli’s assertion that Mr. DeMaranville had occult
occlusive arteriosclerotic heart disease. He opined that there is “no evidence to
support diagnosis of myocardial infarction in the absence of abnormal
postoperative EKG and postoperative cardiac enzymes, especially troponin-I
Jevel. " (emphasis added). He concluded that the death was due to a postoperative
complication of unclear etiology. He further stated that “clearly, the
aforementioned diagnostic test with or without autopsy would have clarified this

issue beyond any doubts. ” (emphasis added). Exhibit 5, pages 3-8.

Charles Ruggeroli, M.D.
Dr. Ruggeroli is a cardiology specialist. He noted that Mr.

DeMaranville no history of antecedent symptomatic coronary artery disease,

however he had multiple cardiovascular risk factors with a baseline abnormal

resting electrocardiogram. He opined that Mr, DeMaranville had a catastrophic |
cardiovascular event secondary to underlying occult occlusive atherosclerosis of f
the coronary arteries leading to his death. Exhibit 7, page 1-2. After Dr. Lagstein |
commented on his opinion, Dr. Ruggeroli reiterated his opinion. He noted that
Mr. DeMaranville arrived in the recovery room with normal vital signs, and
afterwards became hypotensive and tachycardic. Laboratory tests were done at
3:35 pm which revealed an elevated troponin I level of 0.32 ng/ml. Dr. Ruggeroli
opined that the troponin level was consistent with myocardial necrosis or heart
damage. His condition worsened and ultimately he was diagnosed with pulseless
electric activity and no evidence of ventricular activity and was pronounced dead
at approximately 7:30 pm. He opined that the “cardiac troponins drawn

approximately 4 hours prior to his death were elevated and consistent with a

cardiovascular cause of ... death.” Exhibit 8, page 4.
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Dr. Ruggeroli is the only physician who saw and evaluated the
cardiac enzymes (troponin). Dr. Betz and Dr. Pemmaraju do not mention cardiac
enzymes in their reporting. However, Dr. Betz notes that the most likely cause of
death is a significant myocardial infarction. Dr. Ali and Dr. Lagstein note that, in
part, because cardiac enzymes were not drawn it could not be determined whether
or not Mr. DeMaranville died of a myocardial infarction. Therefore they ascribe
the cause of death to postoperative complications. However, Dr. Lagstein notes
that the troponin [ “test with or without autopsy would have clarified this issue

nl

beyond any doubts.

Dr. Ruggeroli’s opinion is persuasive and credible. The cardiac

enzymes were elevated and consistent with heart damage leading to a catastrophic |

cardiovascular event, Dr. Ali and Dr. Lagstein were apparently unaware of the
troponin I level prior to Mr. DeMaranville’s death and therefore those opinions
are of little weight except to affirm the importance of the levels to determine
cause of death. Daniel DeMaranville died of heart disease.

The second issue in this case is which insurer is liable for the claim.
The City of Reno (City) was insured by Employers Insurance Company of
Nevada (EICON) at the time of Daniel DeMaranville’s retirement in 1990.
Thereafter, in 1992 the City became self-insured. Officer DeMaranville’s
retirement does not affect his entitlement to benefits. Gallagher v. City of Las
Vegas, 114 Nev. 595, 959 P.2d 519 (1998).

Daniel DeMaranville’s heart disease is an occupational disease. His

disability did not arise until his date of death, August 5, 2012. Therefore, the

claim for compensation arose on that date. The City was self-insured on August 5,

2012.

! The Employers Insurance Company, who offered Dr. Lagstein’s IME, did not

provide further comment by Dr. Lagstein after review of the Troponin I

levels, ; JA 0698
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

NRS 617.457 Heart diseases as occupational diseases of
firefighters, arson investigators and police officers.
Notwithstanding any other provision of this chapter, diseases of the
heart of a person who, for 5 years or more, has been employed in a
full-time continuous, uninterrupted and salaried occupation as a
firefighter, arson investigator or police officer in this State before the
date of disablement are conclusively presumed to have arisen out of
and in the course of the employment.

NRS 617.344 provides that in the event of a death of an employee, the
time for filing a claim for compensation is expanded to one year after there is
knowledge of the disability and its relationship to his or her employment.

NRS 617.060 defines “disablement” as: “the event of becoming
physically incapacitated by reason of an occupational disease....”.

NRS 617.430 provides: “Every employee who is disabled or dies
because of an occupational disease. . .” is entitled to compensation.

Daniel DeMaranville was employed by the City of Reno as a police
officer for more than 20 years in a full-time continuous, uninterrupted and salaried
position. He had documented heart damage which led to a catastrophic
cardiovascular event and his death on August 5, 2012. The cause of his death
qualifies as a disease of the heart pursuant to NRS 617.457(1). His wife timely filed

a claim for compensation with the City of Reno and its current third party

administrator on September 5, 2012.% Later, the Claimant’s wife filed another C-4
Claim with the City of Reno’s insurer at the time the Claimant retired from the
police force,

The issue then becomes which insurer is liable for the claim. Mr.
DeMaranville’s date of disability is also the date of his death, August 5, 2012,

The Nevada Supreme Court in Manwill v, Clark County, 123 Nev.238,

2 Although the C-4 form was incomplete it gave the City of Reno and CCMSI
notice of the claim and the City and CCMSI began an investigation of the
claim at that time. The City of Reno cannot assert that the claim was late

filed. 8 JA 0699




162 P.3d 876 (2007) opined that a claimant seeking benefits under NRS 617.457
must “show only two things: heart disease and five years’ qualifying employment

before disablement.” 123 Nev. at 242. The Court also held, quoting from Daniels *:
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[T]o receive occupational disease compensation, a firefighter
must be disabled by the heart disease: “[a]n employee is not
entitled to compensation ‘from the mere contraction of an
occupational disease. Instead, compensation . ... flows from a
disablement resulting from such a disease.’” (citations omitted).

123 Nev. at 244, 162 P.3d at 880.
In Howard v. City of Las Vegas, 121 Nev. 691, 120 P.3d 410 (2005)

the Court held:

Here, Howard’s heart disease first manifested itself in the form

of a heart attack eight years after he retired from his employment
as a firefighter. While under NRS 617.457(1)’s presumption,
Howard’s heart attack was an occupational disease arising out of
and in the course of his employment entitling him to occupational
disease benefits, the date of disability under Mirage * is the date of
the heart attack. 121 Nev. at 693, 120 P.3d at 412.

The Claimant became entitled to compensation on the date of his

disablement, August 5, 2012, and the responsible insurer on that date was the self-
insured City of Reno.

3 Employers Ins. Co. of Nev. v, Daniels, 122 Nev. 1009, 145 P.3d 1024
(2006) .
. Mirage v. State, Dep’t. of Administration, 110 Nev. 257, 871 PB.2d 317
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DECISION
The May 23, 2013 CCMSI determination letter denying the claim is
REVERSED (Appeal No. 44957). The October 28, 2013 decision of the Hearing
Officer, which found the Employers Insurance Company of Nevada liable for the
claim, is REVERSED (Appeal No. 46479). The September 19, 2013 Employers
Insurance Company of Nevada determination letter denying the claim is

AFFIRMED (Appeal No. 46812).

IT IS SO ORDERED.

NN

Loma L Ward
APPEALS OFFICER

Notice: Pursuant to NRS 233B.130, should any party desire to appeal this final
decision of the Appeals Officer, a Petition for Judicial Review must be filed with

the district court within thirty (30) days after service by mail of this decision.
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CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

The undersigned, an employee of the State of Nevada, Department of
Administration, Hearings Division, does hereby certify that on the date shown
below, a true and correct copy of the foregoing DECISION AND ORDER was
duly mailed, postage prepaid OR placed in the appropriate addressee runner file at
the Department of Administration, Hearings Division, 1050 E. William Street,

Carson City, Nevada, to the following:

DANIEL DEMARANVILLE, DECEASED
C/O LAURA DEMARANVILLE

PO BOX 261

VERDI, NV 89439

EVAN BEAVERS, ESQ
1000 E WILLIAM #208
CARSON CITY NV 89701

CITY OF RENO

ATTN CARA BOWLING
PO BOX 1900

RENO, NV 89505

TIMOTHY ROWE, ESQ
PO BOX 2670
RENO NV 89505

EMPLOYERS INSURANCE COMP OF NV
PO BOX 539004
HENDERSON, NV 89053

MARK SERTIC, ESQ
5975 HOME GARDENS DRIVE
RENO NV 89502

Dated this } “ day of March, 2015,

Kristi Fraser, Legal Secretary II
Employee of the State of Nevada
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In the Matter of the Contested
Industrial Insurance Claim of:

DANIEL DEMARANVILLE,

DECEASED,

NEVADA DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
BEFORE THE APPEALS OFFICER

* * ¥ ¥ %

Claimant.
]

The Employer, CITY OF RENO (hereinafter “CITY"), respectfully moves the
Appeals Officer for clarification of the Order entered on April 16, 2015 (attached as Exhibit
A). The basis for this motion is that the insurer requests clarification in order to avoid any
inadvertent violation of the Appeals Officer's Stay Order.

This motion is made and based upon the points and autharities attached hereto,
and the Insurer's Documentary Evidence (IDE) submitted.

DATED this _ 20543y of April 2015.

REQUEST FOR CLARIFICATION OF STAY ORDER

Claim No:  12853C301824
1990204572

Hearing No. 46538-SA
45822-KD
44686-SA

Appeal No: 46812-LLW
46479-LLW
44957-LLW

McDONALD CARANO WILSON LLP

By _7. ﬁAM
TIMOTHY E. ROWE, ESQ.
P. O. Box 2670
Reno, Nevada 89505-2670

Attorneys for the Employer
CITY OF RENO
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POINTS AND AUTHORITIES

The City of Reno respectfully requests the Appeals Officer provide clarification of

the April 16, 2015 Order in this matter.
On April 16, 2015 the Appeals Officer issued her Order denying the partial stay but

noting the provisions of NRS 616C.380(1)(b) regarding disputed payments. However, the
City is not sure how to proceed since the provisions of NRS 616C.380(1)(b) do not
mention death benefits. Accordingly, the City requests clarification of the Stay Order in

the following manner:
1. Should the City proceed with payment of past-due death benefits in monthly

installments in addition to payment of the prospective death benefits, or

2. Should the City proceed with payment of the past-due death benefits in a lump

sum since NRS 616C.380(1)(b) does not menticn payment of death benefits.

CONCLUSION
For the foregoing reasons, the City of Reno respectfully requests the Appeals
Officer clarify her intent in the April 16, 2015 Order to avoid any inadvertent viclation of the
Stay Order.

DATED this 22* day of April 2015.
McDONALD CARANO WILSON LLP

By

Reno, Nevada 89505-2670
Attorneys for the Employer
CITY OF RENO
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Pursuant to NRCP 5(b), | hereby certify that | am an employee of McDONALD
CARANO WILSON LLP, and that on the ﬁi_‘.fday of April 2015, | caused a true and
corrected copy of the MOTION FOR CLARIFICATION OF STAY ORDER to be mailed via
United States Mail at Reno, Nevada, or served by hand delivery via Reno-Carson
Messenger Service, as indicated, upon the following parties:

Loma L. Ward

Appeals Officer

Department of Administration
1050 E. William Street, Suite 450
Carson City, NV 89710

Evan Beavers, Esq.
1000 E. William St., #208
Carson City, NV 89701

Mark Sertic, Esq.
5975 Home Gardens Drive
Reno, NV 89502

and a copy of the within document has been mailed via U.S. mail at Reno Nevada to:

Lisa Jones

CCMSsI

P.O. Box 20068

Reno, NV 89515-0068

City of Reno

Atin: Cara Bowling
P. O. Box 1900
Reno, NV 89505

Employers Insurance Company of Nevada

P. O. Box 539004
Henderson, NV 89053

é)ﬁd A_LZ&/Q:’} Zf.{.c:

Carole Davis

418041
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MARK 8. SERTIC, ESQ.

SERTIC LAW LTD. ’ il
Nevada Bar No.: 403 REC'D & FILED
5975 Home Gardens Drive :

Reno, Nevada 89502 WI5APR 27 PH 2:59
Telephone: (775) 327-6300

Facsimile: (775) 327-6301 SUSAN LIS
Attorneys for Respondent P
Employers Insurance Company of Nevada " SEPUTY o

IN THE FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA
IN AND FOR CARSON CITY

w e d kK

CITY OF RENO,
Petitioner, Case No. 150C000921B

Vs, Department No: II

DANIEL DEMARANVILLE [Deceased],
EMPLOYER’S INSURANCE COMPANY

OF NEVADA, and NEVADA DEPARTMENT
OF ADMINISTRATION APPEALS OFFICER

Respondents.
/

STATEMENT OF INTENT TO PARTICIPATE

Respondent, Employers Insurance Company of Nevada, hereby submits this Statement of

Intent to Participate in the review process regarding the Petition for Judicial Review filed by

Petitioner, the City of Reno. This Statement of Intent to Participate is made pursuant to and based

upon NRS 233B.130(3).

Respondent, Employers Insurance Company of Nevada, does not, by filing this Statement of

/11
1

1
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SERTICLAWLTD.
ATromares a7 Law
SGTS Home Gardens Drive
Rana, Nevaos &3303
{775 178200

Intent, waive any argument regarding Jurisdiction or any other defense available.
DATED this 27/ Zabi'; of April, 2015.

SERTIC LAW LTD.

By: 2zl —F —T~—
MARK S. SERTIC, ESQ.

5975 Home Gardens Drive

Reno, Nevada 89502

Attorneys for Respondent

Employers Insurance Company of Nevada

AFFIRMATION
Pursuant to NRS 239B.030

The undersigned does hereby affirm that the preceding STATEMENT OF INTENT TO
PARTICIPATE does not contain the social security number of any person.
s
Dated on this Qc‘ay of April, 2015.

2zt ud 1
Mark S. Sertic '
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Pursuant to NRCP 5(b), I certify that I am an employee of the law firm of Sertic Law Ltd.,
Attorneys at Law, over the age of eighteen years, not a party to the within matter, and that on the

&mday of April, 2015, I deposited for mailing at Reno, Nevada, with postage fully prepaid, a true

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

copy of the foregoing or attached document, addressed to:

Tim E. Rowe, Esq.

McDonald Carano Wilson LLP

P.O. Box 2670
Reno, Nevada 89505

NAIW
Evan Beavers, Esq.

1000 E William Street #208
Carson City, Nevada 89701

Appeals Officer

Department of Administration
1050 E. William Street, Suite 450
Carson City, Nevada 89710

P D W OO
Giha L. Walsh
-3-
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NEVADA DEPARTMEN
BEFORETHE Al

1050 E. WILLIAM, SUITE 450

CARSON CITY, NV 89701

In the Matter of the Contested

Industrial Insurance Claim of: Claim No:
Hearing No:
Appeal No:
DANIEL DEMARANVILLE,
DECEASED,
Claimant.

benefits.'

death benefits in monthly installments in addition to payment of the prospective

The Appeals Officer finds that NRS 616C.380 (1)(b) applies to death

Therefore the City of Reno should proceed with payment of past-due

death benefits.
IT IS SO ORDERED.

T OF ADMINISTRATION

FILED

APR 28 2015

9EPY. OF ADMINISTRATION
APPEALS OFFICER

12853C301824
1990204572

46538-SA
45822-KD
44686-SA

46812-LLW
46479-LLW
44957-LLW

CLARIFICATION OF DENIAL OF PARTIAL STAY

L RO

LORNA L WARD
APPEALS OFFICER

EMNTERER INTO
T =NCE AS EXHIBI

! The Appeals Officer apologizes for any confusion caused by the

April 16,

2015 order.

1

s
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CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

The undersigned, an employee of the State of Nevada, Department of
| Administration, Hearings Division, does hereby certify that on the date shown
below, a true and correct copy of the foregoing ORDER was duly mailed, postage
prepaid OR placed in the appropriate addressee runner file at the Department of
Administration, Hearings Division, 1050 E. Williams Street, Carson City, Nevada,

to the following:

DANIEL DEMARANVILLE, DECEASED
C/0 LAURA DEMARANVILLE

PO BOX 261

VERDI, NV 89439

EVAN BEAVERS, ESQ
1000 E WILLIAM #208
CARSON CITY NV 89701

| CITY OF RENO

ATTN CARA BOWLING
PO BOX 1900
RENO, NV 89505

TIMOTHY ROWE, ESQ
PO BOX 2670
RENO NV 89505

EMPLOYERS INSURANCE COMP OF NV
PO BOX 539004
HENDERSON, NV 89053

MARK SERTIC, ESQ

| 5975 HOME GARDENS DRIVE
i RENO NV 89502

< AR .
Dated this - ()" day of April, 2015,

e

NI

Kristi Fraser, Legal Secretary II
Employee of the State of Nevada
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486-2830

G

Suite 208
Suite 230

WoRxeng

{775
{702

NV 89102

1000 Fast wWilliam Street,
2200 South Rancho Drive,

Carson City, NV B9701

NEVADA ATTORNEY FOR INJURED

Las Vegas,

[«)} wm =] w %)

~J]

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Evan Beavers, Esq. REC'D & Filkl
Nevada Bar No. 3399 '

1000 East William Street, Suite 208 (M3APR29 Py |: 29
Carson City, Nevada 89701

Attorney for Respondent Daniel DeMararﬁyfﬁﬂngﬁmfgﬁégn

Y.L 7 ~omo
DEPUTY ~

IN THE FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

IN AND FOR CARSON CITY

CITY OF RENO,
Petitioner,

vs. CASE NO. 15 OC 00092 1B

DANIEL DEMARANVILLE [DECEASED]; DEPT. NO. II
EMPLOYERS INSURANCE COMPANY OF

NEVADA; and APPEALS OFFICE of the

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION,

Respondents.

STATEMENT OF INTENT TO PARTICIPATE

Comes now, Laura Demaranville, surviving spouse of
Respondent Daniel Demaranville, deceased, by and through her
attorney, Evan Beavers, Esqg., Nevada Attorney for Injured
Workers, and hereby submits this Statement of Intent to
Participate in the review process regarding the Petition for
Judicial Review filed by Petitioner on April 14, 2015, and Cross-
Petition for Judicial Review filed by Respondent/Cross-Petitioner
filed on or about April 17, 2015. This Statement of Intent to

Participate is made pursuant to and based upon NRS 233B.130(3).

/
/

JA 071



Respondent Mrs. Demaranville, does not, by filing this
statement of intent, waive any argument regarding jurisdiction or

any other defense available.

Suite 208
(775) 684-7555

Suite 230
(702} 486-2830

NV 89701
NV 89102

1000 East William Street,

NEVADA ATTORNEY FOR INJURED WORKERS

2200 South Rancho brive,

Carson City,
Las Vegas,

n 1= w b =

o w ~J (=41

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DATED this &5~ day of April, 2015.

NEVADA ATTORNEY FOR INJURED WORKERS

Evan Bdavers, Esqg.
Nevada Bar No. 3399

1000 East William Street, Suite 208
Carson City, Nevada 89701

Attorneys for Respondent
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{77%) 684-7555
210

200 South Rancho Drive, Suite
|702) 4B6-2ZB30

Suite 208

NEVADA ATTORNEY POR INJURED WORKERS
1000 East Wiliiam Street,
Carson City, NV B9701

NV 89102

e

Las Vegas,

=3 Lo %]

221 (V3]

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

pursuant to NRCP 5(b}, I certify that I am an employee
of the State of Nevada, Nevada Attorney for Injured Workers, and
that on this date I deposited for mailing at Carson City, Nevada,
a true and correct copy of the within and foregoing STATEMENT OF
INTENT TO PARTICIPATE addressed to:

LAURA DEMARANVILLE
PO BOX 261
VERDI NV 894395

and that on this date, I prepared for hand delivery, via Reno
Carson Messenger Service, a true and correct copy of the afore-
mentioned document to the following party at the address below:

TIMOTHY E ROWE ESQ
MCDONALD CARANO WILSON
100 W LIBERTY ST 10™ FL
PO BOX 2670

RENO NV 89505-2670

MARK S SERTIC ESO
SERTIC LAW LTD

5975 HOME GARDENS DR
RENO NV 85502

and via hand delivery to

DEPT OF ADMINISTRATION
APPEALS OFFICE

450 E WILLIAM ST STE 450
CARSON CITY NV 89701

DATED: Ac\x\\ e ., 205
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